
Standing
FirmGroundon
Annual Report 2013

UNITED FOOD 
HOLDINGS LIMITED 



CONTENTS
01  Our Core Business
02  Chairman’s Message
04  Financial Highlights
06  Management Discussion and Analysis
11  Distribution Network
12  Board of Directors
13  Key Executives
14  Corporate Governance
27  Financial Contents / Financial Calendar
64  Statistics of Shareholdings
66  Notice of Annual General Meeting



1

United Food Holdings Limited
Annual Report 2013

UNITED FOOD HOLDINGS LIMITED engages 
in the production and supply of soybean 
products, animal feeds and pigs of quality 
breeds in the People’s Republic of China.

As a responsible corporate citizen, we 
endeavour to promote healthy environment 
practices in our area of operations.

OUR CORE BUSINESS



CHAIRMAN’S MESSAGE

To widen the revenue streams and enhance the 
performance of the Group, the Group has also 
during the year added new production lines to the 
soybean processing plants, which are an extension 
of the refinery process of the crude soybean oil. The 
production lines are under construction and trial 
production is expected to be carried out in mid-2014.

The performance and prospect of the pig rearing 
division has worsened in the year, and it is not 
expected to turn around in the near term. The Group 
has decided to scale down the pig rearing operations 
in 2014.

For 2013, the Group managed to remain in a healthy 
cash flow position. With shareholders’ fund of 
approximately RMB1.39 billion, the Group is well-
equipped to deal with the challenges in 2014. 

Overall, the Group’s financial position remains healthy 
and it continues to maintain a debt-free capital 
structure with strong liquidity position.

I wish to assure shareholders that the Board is 
mindful of the need to further optimize the return to 
shareholders funds.

Dear Shareholders,

On behalf of the Board of Directors (“the Board”) of 
United Food Holdings Limited (the “Company” or 
together with its subsidiaries, the “Group”), I am 
pleased to present to you, the Annual Report together 
with the Audited Financial Statements of the Group 
and the Company for the financial year ended 31 
December 2013.

PERFORMANCE REVIEW

Despite having a challenging year, the Group was still 
able to achieve an improvement in its performance for 
2013.

With a decrease in the soybean raw material cost 
coupled with an increase in the selling price of the 
soybean meal, the Group has recorded an improved 
gross margin in 2013. However, the decrease in selling 
price of soybean oil has resulted in a loss recorded for 
the year. 

In the second quarter of 2013, the Group launched 
a new business line introducing small packs edible 
soybean oil with the objectives to develop the Group’s 
brand name as well as to improve its gross margin. As 
the business was newly kicked-off, the profit generated 
was insignificant to the Group. 
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CHAIRMAN’S MESSAGE

DIVIDEND

Due to the Group’s loss position, no dividend was 
recommended for the financial year ended 31 
December 2013. The Board is of the opinion that the 
Group needs to conserve its financial resources to 
meet its working capital requirement for the Group’s 
overall operations. It will also serve as a war chest 
should an opportunity unfold.

PROSPECTS

Despite the challenges and uncertainties ahead, 
the Group is conservatively optimistic about the 
operating environment in 2014 and look forward to a 
better performance with the strategies and measures 
undertaken by the Group.

The Group will continue to sustain its core business 
and assets to create good value for its shareholders 
and be diligent in strengthening its competitive edge 
and vigilant on its cost controls. 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

On behalf of the Board, I would like to extend our 
heartfelt gratitude to the management team and 
employees of the Group for their undivided loyalty and 
unstinting commitment. 

We would like to take this opportunity to express our 
appreciation to our shareholders for their confidence 
and support during the year. We would also like to 
thank our valued customers, business partners and all 
relevant authorities for their confidence, patience and 
continued support and co-operation rendered during 
the year. 

Last but not least, I would like to extend my gratitude 
to my fellow Board members for their wise counsel, 
unfailing guidance and tremendous support in steering 
the Group throughout this difficult operating climate.

David Yip Wai Sun
Non-Executive Chairman
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FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

Notes:
a. The net assets per ordinary share was calculated based on 1,100,808,740 shares (2012: 1,111,953,740 

shares) in issue as at 31 December 2013. 
b. The basic loss per share was calculated based on the weighted average number of shares of 

1,107,473,990 shares (2012: 1,111,953,740 shares) in issue during the year ended 31 December 2013.

2013
RMB’000

2012
RMB’000 

Change
%

Revenue 5,121,972 5,488,005 (6.67)
Gross Loss (72,298) (181,493) (60.16)
Loss from Operations (108,958) (255,050) (57.28)
Loss Before Tax (108,958) (255,050) (57.28)
Loss After Tax (108,958) (255,050) (57.28)
Loss Attributable to Shareholders (108,958) (255,050) (57.28)
Shareholders’ Fund 1,385,165 1,497,220 (7.48)
Total Assets 1,665,742 1,732,096 (3.83)
Total Liabilities 280,577 234,876 19.46

Profitability Ratios
Change

%
Gross Margin (1.41%) (3.31%) (57.40)
Operating Margin (2.13%) (4.65%) (54.19)
Return on Revenue (2.13%) (4.65%) (54.19)
Return on Average Equity (7.56%) (15.68%) (51.79)
Return on Average Assets (6.41%) (14.39%) (55.46)

Per Share Data (Notes)
Change

%
a.  Net Assets (cents) 125.83 134.65 (6.55)
b.  Loss (cents) (9.84) (22.94) (57.11)
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FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

FIVE YEARS FINANCIAL SUMMARY

The results, assets and capital and reserves of the Group for the last five financial years are as follows:

2013 2012 2011 2010 2009
Revenue* 5,121,972 5,488,005 5,373,140 3,297,566 1,983,167

Net (loss)/profit from 
ordinary activities 
attributable to 
shareholders (108,958) (255,050) 21,539 37,793 (80,461)

2013 2012 2011 2010 2009
Property, plant and 

equipment 389,418 453,877 581,117 673,301 629,280
Land use rights 63,521 74,560 85,599 96,638 107,677
Prepayment for 

construction in 
progress

- - - - 71,807

Net current assets 932,226 968,783 1,089,891 972,690 896,072
Capital and reserves 1,385,165 1,497,220 1,756,607 1,742,629 1,704,836

Year Ended 31 December

Condensed Consolidated Income Statements (RMB’000)

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position (RMB’000)

*For comparison purpose, the revenue from continuing operations has been combined with the revenue from discontinued operations.
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

The Group recorded a decrease in revenue by 6.67% 
from approximately RMB5.49 billion in 2012 to 
approximately RMB5.12 billion in 2013. The decrease 
was mainly attributable to a decrease in revenue 
from the soybean processing division arising from a 
decrease in sales volume of the Company’s soybean 
products coupled with a decrease in selling price of 
the Company’s soybean oil in 2013.

A lower loss from approximately RMB255.05 million 
in 2012 to approximately RMB108.96 million was 
recorded in 2013 and this was due mainly to: 

(i) a decrease in cost of sales of the soybean 
processing division arising from a decrease in 
soybean raw material cost; and

(ii) absence of any impairment in 2013. In the 
previous corresponding year, an impairment 
of approximately RMB38.82 million was made 
to the property, plant and equipment of the 
soybean processing division.

Loss for the year (By Activities)

Revenue (By Activities)

2012 Revenue (By Activities)

Soybean processing

Animal feed

Pig rearing

1.42% 3.95%

94.63%
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

1. Soybean Processing Division

1.1 Performance Review

Revenue

The soybean processing division recorded 
a lower revenue of approximately RMB4.83 
billion in 2013, compared to approximately 
RMB5.19 billion in 2012, representing a 
decrease of 7%.  

The decrease was attributable to the decrease 
in the sales volume of the Company’s soybean 
products and selling price of the Company’s 
soybean oil. In response to sharp decreases 
in the soybean oil price, the production of 
soybean processing division was suspended 
for a few weeks in 2013. Therefore, the sales 
volume of the soybean products decreased 
accordingly.

The sluggish selling price of the soybean 
oil was due mainly from stiff competition, 
weak demand and further affected by the 
governmental policies and measures on 
inflation control and promoting austerity.

Profit and Loss & cost of sales

The soybean processing division recorded 
a reduction of 62.05% in loss from 
approximately RMB247.46 million in 2012 
to approximately RMB93.92 million in 2013. 
The decrease was mainly attributable to 
a lower unit cost of sales resulting from a 
decrease in soybean raw material cost.

Despite improvement in the gross margin, 
the average selling price of the soybean 
products had remained lower than the unit 
cost of sales as the selling price of the 
Company’s soybean oil declined in 2013. 

1.2 Small Pack Edible Soybean Oil Business Line

The Group has launched sales of small packs 
of edible soybean oil in the second quarter 
of 2013. The sales were conducted through 
edible oil agents and a local supermarket in 
the Luozhuang District of Linyi City in 2013. 

As this business line was newly launched, 
the sales coverage was very limited. The 
Group will continue to rely mainly on the 
edible oil agents as a distribution channel 

of the small packs oil in order to lower the 
distribution costs and to cover other cities in 
the People’s Republic of China (the “PRC”). 
 
A profit margin of 6% was recorded for this 
business line in 2013 which was insignificant 
to the Group’s performance.

1.3 New Production Lines

The Group has commenced construction of 
a plant for the new production lines in the 
fourth quarter of 2013. The new production 
lines are an extension of the refinery process 
of crude soybean oil. 

Soybean soapstock and hydrated 
phospholipids will be the products of the 
new production lines.

Soybean soapstock is a by-product of 
the refinery process of crude soybean oil 
and they are currently sold to third parties. 
Soybean soapstock can be processed into 
oleic acid, plant asphalt and solid acid, which 
can be used for industrial purposes.

Hydrated phospholipids is a waste product 
in the refinery process and they are currently 
discharged with water, which becomes 
a pollutant if it is not further processed. 
Hydrated phospholipids can be processed 
into lecithin, which can be used as a 
nutritional additive in feed products.

The Company has decided to further 
process the above items so as to enhance 
the  Group’s revenue and performance as 
well as undertake measures that will protect 
the environment.

The trial production is scheduled to 
commence in the second quarter of 2014. 

1.4 Soybean Market Development in the PRC

The import of soybean in the PRC has 
increased by 8.60% from approximately 
58.36 million tonnes in 2012 to approximately 
63.38 million tonnes in 2013. 

The PRC is the world’s largest soybean 
importer. The import and consumption of 
soybean in the PRC for the near term are 
expected to remain strong while the demand 
for soybean meal and soybean oil is expected 
to remain stable in the near term. 
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

1.5 Risk Factors

The primary risk lies in the difference in prices 
of soybean raw material and the finished 
goods.  Raw material price fluctuation risk 
is identified as the major risk faced by the 
Group. 

The profit margin is affected by the world 
commodity price fluctuations, market 
conditions and further challenged by 
constraints of government policies, as well 
as the slowing China’s economy which will 
reduce consumption. 

1.6 Outlook 

The soybean processing division is 
conservatively optimistic. The uncertainties 
on price volatility of commodities (soybean), 
uncertainties on global and China’s economic 
environment and intense competition are the 
critical factors that could affect the overall 
performance of the soybean processing 
division in 2014. The changes of the relevant 
government policies and measures in the 
PRC would also have a considerable impact 
on the industry and Group.

The Group will strive to enhance its 
performance through (i) managing and 
improving margins by astute buying, (ii) 
exercising vigilance on cost control and (iii) 
widening products categories.

The Group will continue to develop its small 
pack edible soybean oil market and expand 
it gradually when the brand name and its 
quality is assured and widely accepted by 
the market.

The new production lines for the soybean 
soapstock and hydrated phospholipids are 
expected to become a new revenue stream 
and enhance the Group’s performance after 
its run-in period.

2. Animal Feed

The animal feed division recorded a lower revenue 
of approximately RMB213.29 million in 2013, 
compared to approximately RMB216.59 million in 
2012. 

The division recorded an increase in losses from 
approximately RMB3.74 million in 2012 compared 
to approximately RMB5.32 million in 2013. The 
increase was due mainly to an increase in staff costs 
arising from an increase in minimum basic salary 
in Shandong Province in 2013 and an increase in 
number of sales staff.

With steady demand for livestock, demand of the 
animal feeds is expected to remain stable in the 
near term. However, fluctuations on raw materials 
costs would continue to affect the performance of 
this division. 

3. Pig Rearing
 

The pig rearing division generated a comparable 
revenue for 2013 and 2012. 

The division recorded a higher loss of 
approximately RMB10.67 million in 2013 compared 
to approximately RMB2.50 million in 2012. This 
was mainly attributable to a decline in the selling 
price of live pigs coupled with an increase in rearing 
costs.

The performance and operating environment of 
the Group’s pig rearing division has worsened in 
2013. As the business prospect is not expected to 
improve in the near term, the Group will scale down 
its pig rearing business in 2014. 
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MANAGEMENT DISCISSION AND ANALYSIS

Other Income and Gains

Other income and gains comprised mainly: 

•	 Interest	 income	 for	 the	 year	 amounting	
to approximately RMB8.08 million (2012: 
RMB6.67 million). The increase in interest 
income arose after all letters of credit 
deposits with the banks were allowed to 
earn a fixed deposit interest rate in 2013.

•	 Government	 grants	 for	 pig	 rearing	 of	
approximately RMB1.17 million for the year 
(2012: RMB755,000). 

•	 Gain	 from	sales	of	scrap	and	raw	materials	
of approximately RMB429,000 (2012: 
RMB563,000).

Selling and Distribution Expenses

The increase in selling and distribution expenses was 
due mainly to (i) an increase in staff cost resulting from 
an increase in minimum basic salary in Shandong 
Province in 2013 and (ii) additional sales commission 
incurred for sales of the Company’s consumer pack 
edible oil launched in the second quarter of 2013.

Other Expenses, Net 

The decrease in other expenses was mainly 
attributable to no impairment recorded in 2013. There 
was an impairment of property, plant and equipment 
amounting to approximately RMB38.82 million 
recorded in 2012.

Income Tax Expense

Corporate income tax has not been provided by the 
Group as it did not derive any assessable profits 
during the year.

Linyi Shengquan Grease Co., Ltd. (a subsidiary of the 
Company and incorporated in the PRC) is subject to a 
corporate income tax rate of 25%. (2012: 25%).

Inventories

The increase in inventories was due mainly to an 
increase in quantity of finished goods kept at the year 
end. 

Trade Receivables

The Group has adopted cash sales policy for most of 
the sales transactions since the fourth quarter of 2013.

Management had performed the credit assessment for 
2013 and noted that the trade receivables balances 
were within credit terms. Therefore, no provision has 
been made for bad and doubtful debts.

Trade Payables
 
The increase in trade payables was due mainly to an 
increase in accrual for the shipment of soybean in 
transit as at 31 December 2013.

Other Payables, Deposits Received and 
Accruals
 
The increase in other payables, deposit received and 
accruals was due mainly to an increase in VAT payable.



MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
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Cash Position and Liquidity

The Group continued to operate under a debt-free 
capital structure with strong liquidity position, ending 
the year under review, with cash and bank balances 
and deposits of approximately RMB542.16 million 
(2012: RMB469.29 million) representing a net cash per 
share of RMB0.49 (2012: RMB0.42). 

The Group has obtained sufficient trade facilities with 
banks for procurement of soybean. 

Management has assessed the adequacy of the 
working capital requirements of the Group and noted 
that the working capital was maintained at a healthy 
level. 

Shareholders’ Equity

The Group’s shareholders’ equity decreased from 
approximately RMB1.50 billion in 2012 to approximately 
RMB1.39 billion in 2013. The decrease was due mainly 
to the loss recorded for the year.

Contingent Liability

The Group had no contingent liabilities for the years 
ended 31 December 2013 and 2012. 

Employees

As at 31 December 2013, the Group had a total of 
1,091 employees (2012: 1,066).
 
Exposure to Fluctuations in Exchange Rates 
 
The businesses of the Group were mainly conducted 
in Renminbi (“RMB”) except for the purchases of 
soybean and payment of certain expenses in United 
States dollars, Singapore dollars and Hong Kong 
dollars. The reporting currency of the Group is RMB. 

The Directors are of the view that RMB is relatively 
stable against the relevant currencies and the Group 
will closely monitor the fluctuations in exchange rates, 
and that hedging by means of derivative instruments is 
therefore not necessary.
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David Yip Wai Sun
Non-Executive Chairman

Mr David Yip is one of the 3 founders of the Group. 
He was first appointed to the Board on 30 August 
2000. As Non-Executive Chairman, Mr David Yip is 
responsible for the Group’s overall corporate policies 
and implementation of business strategies. He is an 
entrepreneur with considerable experience in the 
manufacturing and trading sectors specialising in metal 
products and international trade as well as investments. 
He obtained his Bachelor’s degree in International Trade 
from the University of International Economics and 
Business in Beijing, China. Prior to his appointment, Mr 
David Yip held several senior management positions in 
companies incorporated in Hong Kong. 

Mr David Yip is also a member of the Audit and 
Nominating Committees.

Wang Tingbao
Executive Vice Chairman

Mr Wang Tingbao is a co-founder of the Group. He was 
first appointed to the Board on 30 August 2000 and 
was last re-elected on 20 April 2012. As Executive Vice 
Chairman and Chief Executive Officer, Mr Wang Tingbao 
charts the corporate directions and strategies as well as 
oversees the Group’s day-to-day operations.

Mr Wang Tingbao graduated from the Yishui Medical 
College and had practised as a medical physician in the 
Coal Mining Hospital at Linyi, Province of Shandong, 
China. Mr Wang obtained his Master’s degree in 
Economic Management from the Beijing Industry and 
Commerce University in 1999.

Mr Wang Tingbao has considerable industrial and 
commercial experience in the manufacturing of ceramics. 
Prior to his appointment, Mr Wang Tingbao held the 
managerial position in the Luozhuang Ceramic Factory 
overseeing the entire production planning, purchasing, 
human resources and capital budgeting for the firm.

Besides serving as the Executive Vice Chairman for 
Group, Mr Wang also serves as a member of the 
Remuneration Committee.

Sitoh Yih Pin
Independent Director

Mr Sitoh was appointed as an Independent Director of 
the Company on 1 December 2000 and was last re-
elected on 25 April 2013. He serves as Chairman of the 
Remuneration Committee and is also a member of the 
Audit and Nominating Committees. Mr Sitoh does not 
hold any shares in the Company or any of its subsidiaries. 
 
Mr Sitoh is a Chartered Accountant and a director of 
Nexia TS Public Accounting Corporation. Mr Sitoh is the 
Member of Parliament for Potong Pasir constituency. 
He is also presently a director of several publicly listed 
companies comprising Allied Technologies Limited, Lian 
Beng Group Ltd and Talkmed Group Limited.
 

Mr Sitoh was also the director of several publicly listed 
companies in the preceding 5 years including Chinasing 
Investment Holdings Limited, Meiban Group Pte Ltd, 
Nera Telecommunications Ltd and PNE Micron Holdings 
Ltd.  Mr Sitoh holds a Bachelor of Accountancy (Honours) 
degree from the National University of Singapore and 
is a Fellow member of both the Institute of Singapore 
Chartered Accountants and the Institute of Chartered 
Accountants in Australia.

Fu Qiang
Independent Director

Mr Fu Qiang was appointed as an Independent Director 
of the Company on 28 May 2004 and was last re-elected 
on 25 April 2013. He is currently the General Manager 
of Shandong Linyi Light Industry Company Limited. Mr 
Fu Qiang is also an instructor for the local companies 
in share composition restructuring and consultant to 
the local companies in assets restructuring and matters 
related to the capital markets.

Mr Fu Qiang graduated from the Chinese Language 
Faculty, Linyi Teaching College in 1985. He further pursued 
his Corporate Management Degree from the Shandong 
Economics College in 1994. He attained his Graduate 
Research Study specialised in Business Administration 
from the University of Science and Technology China 
in 2002. In 1998, Mr Fu was awarded the title of Senior 
Economist by the Shandong Economic Bureau.

Prior to his appointment, Mr. Fu Qiang served as the 
secretary of the Local Economics Committee from 
1980-1986. He then served as a member of the System 
Development and Reform Committee, Linyi City in 1987-
1998. Mr Fu Qiang is a member of the Audit Committee.

Lee Teck Leng
Independent Director

Mr Lee Teck Leng (47 years old) was appointed as an 
Independent Director of the Company on 6 July 2011 and 
was last re-elected on 20 April 2012. He is a practising 
lawyer with more than 20 years of experience. He is 
currently a Director in LEE Chambers LLC, a boutique 
litigation practice. Mr Lee Teck Leng specialises in 
criminal litigation. He has acted for several companies 
listed on the SGX, and for numerous directors and senior 
executives of listed companies and Government Link 
Companies.

Prior to joining private practice, Mr Lee Teck Leng was 
a Judge in the Subordinate Courts (now known as 
State Courts) and a Deputy Public Prosecutor in the 
Commercial Affairs Department. He graduated from 
the National University of Singapore with a Second 
Class (Upper Honours) Law Degree on a Public Service 
Commission scholarship.

Mr Lee Teck Leng is currently also an independent 
director in Asiasons Capital Ltd and Advanced Integrated 
Manufacturing Corp. Ltd.
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KEY EXECUTIVES

Li Ai
Chief Operating Officer

Prior to joining the Group, Ms Li served as an account 
executive at the Linyi Woven & Textile Company. She 
was appointed the Group’s chief accountant based 
in China since 1993. In the middle of 2008, she was 
promoted to be the Assistant Chief Operating Officer, 
assisting Mr. Li Jian Ren, the ex-Chief Operating Officer 
in running various aspect of daily operation routine. 
Ms Li Ai was promoted further as the successor of 
Mr. Li Jian Ren, Group’s Chief Operating Officer in 
September 2009.

Apart from her tertiary education, Ms. Li is also a 
qualified accountant in China.

Hung Chung Wah, George
Chief Financial Officer

Mr Hung joined the Group on 1 March 2010 and is 
in charge of the Group’s financial management 
and operations. Prior to joining the Group, he held 
managerial positions, qualified accountant and 
company secretary in several public listed companies 
in Hong Kong. His past experience included auditing 
for public listed companies, participation in initial 
public offering for multinational corporations located 
in the People’s Republic of China and merger and 
acquisition. He holds a BBA (Hons) Accountancy 
degree from the City University of Hong Kong. He is a 
member of the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public 
Accountants and a fellow member of Association of 
Chartered Certified Accountants.
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The Board and Management of United Food Holdings Limited strive to maintain high standards of corporate governance 

to ensure greater transparency and to protect the interests of its shareholders. The Board’s commitment to good 

corporate governance practices is essential for Directors to discharge their corporate and fiduciary responsibilities and 

fundamental in the enhancement of long-term shareholders’ value.

The Board has taken steps to align the Group’s governance framework with the recommendations of the Code of 

Corporate Governance 2012 (“the Code”) issued by the Monetary Authority of Singapore (the “MAS’) on 2 May 2012, 

where they are applicable, relevant and practicable to the Group. The CG 2012 is effective in respect of the Company’s 

Annual Report for the financial year ended 31 December 2013 (“FY2013”).

(A) Board Matters

 Board’s Conduct of its Affairs

 Principle 1: Every Company should be headed by an effective Board to lead and control the Company. 
The Board is collectively responsible for the long-term success of the company. The Board 
works with Management to achieve this and Management remains accountable to the Board.

 The Board is responsible for the overall performance of the Group. It sets the Group’s strategic direction and 

vision and directs the Group’s overall strategy, policies, business plans, as well as, stewardship and allocation of 

the Group’s resources.

 The principal functions of the Board include, but are not limited to the following:

  Reviewing and approving board policies, strategies and financial objectives for the Group and monitoring 

the performance of Management;

  Overseeing the processes for evaluating the adequacy of internal controls, risk management, including 

financial, operational and compliance risk areas;

  Approving funding proposals, investment and divestment proposals including merger and acquisition 

transactions and timely announcements of transactions;

  Approving quarterly and full year results announcements;

  Recommending the declaration of dividends;

  Approving all appointments/re-appointments/re-elections of Directors and appointment of key management 

personnel; 

  Setting of the Group’s value and standards, and ensuring that obligation to shareholders and others are 

understood and met; and

  Assuming responsibility for corporate governance.

 The Board’s approval is required for matters, inter alia, corporate restructuring, mergers and acquisitions, 

investments and divestments, acquisitions and disposals of assets, corporate policies on key areas of operations, 

acceptance of bank facilities, the Group’s quarterly and full year’s results and interested person transactions.

 The Board is supported by Board Committees including, the Audit Committee (“AC”), Nominating Committee 

(“NC”) and Remuneration Committee (“RC”). These committees function within clearly defined terms of reference 

and operating procedures. All committees are chaired by an Independent Director and consist of a majority of non- 

executive Directors. The ultimate responsibility for the final decision on all matters, however, lies with the Board. 

Further details of the scope and functions of the various Board Committees are set out in this Annual Report.

 The Board has scheduled 4 meetings a year to coincide with the announcement of the Group’s quarterly and full 

year results. Additional meetings are convened as and when they are deemed necessary to address significant 

transactions or issues that may arise in between the scheduled meetings.  
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 The Company’s Bye-laws provide for meetings to be held via telephone, electronic or other communication 

facilities which permits all persons participating in meetings to communicate with each other simultaneously. 

 Directors may request for further explanation, briefing by or discussion on any aspect of the Group’s operations 

or business from Management. When circumstances require, Board members exchange views outside the formal 

environment of Board meetings.

 Directors’ attendances at Board and Board Committee meetings in FY2013, as well as the frequency of such 

meetings, are set out below:

Board
Meetings

Audit
Committee 
Meetings

Remuneration 
Committee 

Meeting

Nominating 
Committee 

Meeting
Total meetings held during FY2013 4 4 1 1

Wang Tingbao 4 – 1 –

David Yip Wai Sun 4 4 – 1

Sitoh Yih Pin 4 4 1 1

Fu Qiang 4 4 – –

Lee Teck Leng 4 4 1 1

 The Group encourages Directors to receive regular training and updates on relevant laws and regulations and to 

participate in conferences, seminars or any training programme to equip themselves with the relevant knowledge 

to discharge their responsibilities in an effective and efficient manner.

 The Group has an orientation programme that serves to familiarize new Directors with the Group’s business 

activities, strategic direction and the regulatory environment in which the Group operates in. Newly appointed 

Directors will be given letters explaining the terms of their appointment as well as their duties and obligations.

 New Directors would be provided with extensive background information on the Group’s history, industry-specific 

knowledge, mission, and values. Directors are also given the opportunity to visit the Group’s operational facilities 

and to interact with Management to gain a better insight of the Group’s business operations.

 The Board is updated on amendments/requirements of the Singapore Exchange Securities Trading Limited 

(“SGX-ST), and other statutory and regulatory requirements and key changes in financial reporting standards from 

time to time.

 Board Composition and Balance

 Principle 2: There should be a strong and independent element on the Board, which is able to exercise 
objective judgment on corporate affairs independently, in particular, from Management.  No 
individual or small group of individuals should be allowed to dominate the Board’s decision 
making.

 The Board comprises 5 members, three of whom are independent.

 Non-Executive Director:
 Mr David Yip Wai Sun (Chairman)

 Executive Director:
 Mr Wang Tingbao (Vice Chairman)

 Independent Directors:
 Mr Sitoh Yih Pin

 Mr Fu Qiang

 Mr Lee Teck Leng

 The Board comprises Directors from diverse business, industry, management, financial and legal backgrounds.  
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The Directors bring with them a wide spectrum of skills, experience, expertise and objective perspective to 

effectively lead and direct the Group. The diversity of the Directors’ experience allows meaningful exchange of 

ideas and views to be brought to the Board deliberations.  The profiles of the Directors are set out on page 12 of 

this Annual Report.

 At least one-third of the Board comprises Independent Directors. The NC has given due consideration to the size 

and composition of the Board. The composition of the Board is reviewed on an annual basis by the NC to ensure 

that the Board has the appropriate mix of expertise and experience, and collectively possess the necessary core 

competencies for effective and informed decision-making. The Board considers the present Board size appropriate 

and effective, taking into the account the size, scope and nature of the Group’s operations.

 The NC also reviews the independence of each Director annually. It is not an exhaustive list. The NC is of the view 

that no individual or small group of individuals dominates the Board’s decision-making process.

 The Non-Executive Directors’ views and opinions provide alternative perspectives to the Group’s business. 

When challenging Management’s proposals or decisions, they bring independent judgement to bear on business 

activities and transactions involving conflicts of interest and other complexities. The Non-Executive Directors also 

communicate regularly to discuss matters such as Group’s financial performance, corporate governance initiatives 

and hold informal meetings session without the presence of Management.

 Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

 Principle 3:   There should be a clear division of responsibilities between the leadership of the Board and 
the executives responsible for managing the company’s business. No one individual should 
represent a considerable concentration of power. 

 Mr David Yip Wai Sun is the Group’s Non-Executive Chairman. Mr Wang Tingbao, the Group’s Executive Vice 

Chairman, effectively functions as the Chief Executive Officer. They are not related to each other and each 

performs separate functions to ensure an appropriate balance of power and authority and greater capacity of the 

Board for independent decision.

 The Chairman is responsible for the implementation of corporate policies and effective working of the Board. 

He ensures that Board meetings are held when necessary, sets Board meeting agendas and ensure that Board 

members are provided with complete and timely information. He also plays an instrumental role in encouraging 

constructive discussion and sharing of views among Board members.

 The Vice Chairman is mainly responsible for the financial and operation performance of the Group, including 

reviewing and charting the Group’s corporate directions and strategies, financial planning and related investment 

activities. He ensures that corporate policies are properly complied with and works closely with the Chairman to 

review corporate and other business issues.

 This division of responsibilities ensures that there are checks and balances on their individual power and authority 

within the Group.

 In the spirit of good corporate governance, the Board has appointed Mr Lee Teck Leng as Lead Independent 

Director to serve as a channel for shareholders in the event their concerns are not resolved through the Chairman, 

the Vice Chairman or the Chief Financial Offi cer, or for which contact is inappropriate.
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 Board Membership

 Principle 4:  There should be a formal and transparent process for the appointment and re-appointment of  
directors to the Board. 

 The NC is regulated by a set of written terms of reference.  The majority, including the NC Chairman, are 

Independent Directors.  Members of the NC are:

 Mr Lee Teck Leng (Chairman, Lead Independent Director) 

 Mr Sitoh Yih Pin

 Mr David Yip Wai Sun

 The NC Chairman is not associated in any manner with a 10% shareholder of the Company.

 The principle functions of the NC are as follows:

  reviewing and recommending to the Board the structure, size and composition of the Board and Board 

Committees;

  identifying candidates and reviewing all nominations for the appointment to the Board and Board 

committees, having regard to the mix of skills and experience which the Directors should bring to the Board 

and submission of such nominations to the Board for consideration;

   reviewing and determining annually, the independence of Directors, bearing in mind the circumstances set 

forth in the Code and any other salient factors;

   considering and making recommendations to the Board on all Board appointments/re-appointments, 

including  nomination of Directors retiring by rotation, having regard to the Directors’ contribution and 

performance;

  Reviewing and evaluating whether or not a Director is able to and has been adequately carrying out his 

duties as a Director, particularly when he has multiple board representations;  

  deciding how the Board’s performance may be evaluated and proposing objective performance criteria for 

the Board’s approval; assessing the effectiveness of the Board as a whole taking into consideration the 

contributions of each individual Director to the effectiveness of the Board; 

   reviewing succession plans, in particular, the Chairman and CEO  and

  Overseeing the induction, orientation and training for any new and existing Directors. 

 The NC had adopted a process for selection and appointment of new Directors which provides the procedures for 

identification of potential candidates’ skills, knowledge, experience and assessment of candidates’ suitability.

 The curriculum vitae and other particulars/documents of the nominee or candidate will be reviewed by the NC, 

inter alia, his/her qualifications, business and related experience, commitment, ability to contribute to the Board, 

such other qualities and attributes that may be required by the Board, before making its recommendation to the 

Board. No new Director was appointed during FY2013.

 The NC meets at least once a year.

 In accordance with the provisions of the Company’s Bye-Laws, one-third of the Directors (other than the Chairman 

of the Board) is to retire from the office by rotation and submit themselves for re-nomination and re-election at 

every AGM. Each Director is also requested to retire at least once in every three years. New Directors, who are 

appointed during the financial year, will submit themselves for re-election at the next AGM.

 Pursuant to Bye-law 86(1) of the Company’s Bye-laws, Mr Lee Teck Leng will be retiring at the forthcoming Annual 

General Meeting (“AGM”). Mr Lee Teck Leng has  signified his consent to remain in office.
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 The NC having considered the attendance and participation of Mr Lee Teck Leng at the Board and Board 

Committee meetings, in particular, his contribution to the business and operations of the Company had nominated 

Mr Lee Teck Leng for re-election at the forthcoming AGM.

 The Board has accepted the NC’s recommendation on the re-election of Mr Lee Teck Leng at the forthcoming 

AGM.

 Each member of the NC shall abstain from voting on any resolutions and/or participating in deliberations in respect 

of his re-election as Director. Accordingly, Mr Lee Teck Leng has abstained from the deliberation and decision on 

his re-election.

 The NC had also reviewed the independence of the Board members and, is of the opinion, that Mr Fu Qiang, Mr 

Lee Teck Leng and Mr Sitoh Yih Pin are independent.

 The NC has also noted that the provisions of the Code require the NC and Board to consider, where a Director 

has served for a period of more than nine years from the date of his appointment, whether he continues to be 

independent. In this respect, the NC had noted that Mr Sitoh Yih Pin who was appointed in December 2000 and 

Mr Fu Qiang who was appointed in May 2004 had both served the Board for more than nine years. Both Mr Sitoh 

Yih Pin and Mr Fu Qiang are also familiar with the history of the Group which the NC believes that this would add 

to the continuity and stability of the Group.

 In view that Mr Sitoh Yih Pin and Mr Fu Qiang continue to express their individual viewpoints, debate issues 

and objectively scrutinize and challenge Management, the NC had determined that Mr Sitoh Yih Pin’s and Mr Fu 

Qiang’s tenure had not affected their independence or ability to bring independent and considered judgement to 

bear in their discharge of duties as Board and Committee members.

 The NC had recommended the independence of Mr Sitoh Yih Pin and Mr Fu Qiang to the Board and the Board 

had accepted the NC’s recommendation.

 A Director with multiple board representations is expected to ensure that sufficient time and attention is given to 

the affairs of the Group. The Board, with the concurrence of the NC, having considered the confirmations received 

from Mr Fu Qiang, Mr Lee Teck Leng and Mr Sitoh Yih Pin, is of the view that such multiple representations do not 

hinder them from carrying out their duties as Directors of the Company. The Board and the NC are also satisfied 

that sufficient time and attention have been accorded by these Directors to the affairs of the Company. The NC is 

of the view that putting a maximum limit on the number of listed company board representations is arbitrary, given 

that time requirements for each company vary, thus one should not be presumptuous as time commitment cannot 

be objectively determined in all situations. 

 Board Performance

 Principle 5: There should be a formal assessment of the effectiveness of the Board as a whole and its 
board committees and the contribution by each director to the effectiveness of the Board.

 The NC had initiated a Board performance evaluation to assess the effectiveness of the Board as a whole by 

having the Directors complete a questionnaire annually.  The performance criteria for the Board evaluation covers 

amongst others, size and composition of the Board, the Board’s access to information, Board processes and 

accountability in relation to discharging its principle responsibilities and standards of conducts of Board members. 

The findings were analysed and discussed with a view to implementing certain recommendations to further 

enhance the effectiveness of the Board.

 For FY2013, the NC is generally satisfied with the Board evaluation results, which indicated areas for improvement 

with no significant problems being identified. The NC had discussed these results with the Board and the Board 

has agreed to work on these areas for improvement. 

 As the NC had recently discussed and adopted the board committees evaluation forms, the evaluation of the 

Board Committees will commence in the next fi nancial year. 
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 Access to Information

 Principles 6: In order to fufill their responsibilities, Directors should be provided with complete, adequate 
and timely information prior to Board meetings and on an on going basis so as to enable them 
to make informed decisions to discharge their duties and responsibilities.

 The Board is furnished with detailed information concerning the Group to enable them to be fully apprised of 

conditions and other factors affecting the Group’s operations and to understand the decisions and actions of 

Management. All Directors have unrestricted access to the Group’s Management and information. From time to 

time, Independent Directors meet with Management and conduct ad-hoc discussions on the Group’s business and 

operational matters. Management staff are invited to attend Board Meetings, as and when appropriate, to provide 

additional insight to matters raised, and to respond to any queries that the Board members may have.

 Management provides Board members with detailed Board papers containing complete and timely information 

before each meeting. Such Board papers and any other relevant documents are circulated to all Board members 

before the meetings. Management provides periodic financial and corporate information, performance of the 

individual divisions within each business segment and management proposals to enable the Directors to make 

informed decisions on issues to be considered at Board meetings.

 The Company Secretary attends the Board and Board committee meetings and is responsible for keeping 

the Board updated on the relevant regulatory changes. The Company Secretary also ensures that established 

procedures, all relevant rules, and regulations that are applicable to the Group are complied with.

 The appointment and the removal of Company Secretary shall be reviewed by the Board.

 The Board has separate and independent access to Management and the Company Secretary at all times. 

Directors are aware that they may seek independent legal and other professional advice at the Company’s 

expense, as and when necessary.

(B) REMUNERATION MATTERS

 Procedures for Developing Remuneration Policies

 Principle 7:  There should be a formal and transparent procedure for developing policy on executive 
remuneration and for fixing the remuneration packages of individual directors. No director 
should be involved in deciding his own remuneration.

 The RC is made up of a majority of independent Directors and is chaired by an Independent Director. Members of 

the RC are:

 Mr Sitoh Yih Pin (Chairman)

 Mr Wang Tingbao

 Mr Lee Teck Leng

 

 The RC meets at least once annually.

 The RC had decided to retain Mr Wang Tingbao, an Executive Director, as a member of the RC, after taking into 

account the nature and scope of the Company’s operations and the size of the Board. The RC is of the view 

that Mr Wang Tingbao is able to contribute to the effectiveness of the RC, with his knowledge of the Group’s 

operations and the business and operational environment in which the Group operates in.

 The principal functions of the RC are as follows :

  recommend to the Board a framework of remuneration for the Board and key management personnel  

of the Group with the aim of building a capable and committed Board and management team through 

competitive compensation which is suffi cient to attract, retain and motivate key management personnel of 

the required caliber to run the Company effectvely; 
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  determine specific remuneration packages and terms of employment for the Executive Director and key 

management personnel,  including renewal of service agreements;

 

  reviewing and recommending Directors’ fees for Non-Executive Directors, taking into account factors such 

as their effort and time spent, and their responsibilities;

   reviewing whether the Executive Director and key management personnel should be eligible for benefi ts 

under any long-term incentive schemes which may be set up from time to time.  

 The review covers all aspects of remuneration, including but not limited to Directors’ Fees, salaries, allowances, 

bonuses, and benefits-in-kind. The remuneration packages take into consideration the long-term interests of 

the Group, industry standards, and ensure that the interests of the Executive Directors are aligned with that of 

shareholders.

 The RC has access to external expert advice in the field of executive compensation where required.

 Level and Mix of Remuneration

 Principle 8: The level and structure of remuneration should be aligned with the long-term interest and 
risk policies of the company, and should be appropriate to attract, retain and motivate (a)the 
directors to provide good stewardship of the company; and (b) key management personnel 
to  successfully manage the company. However, companies should avoid paying more than is 
necessary for this purpose. 

 The Group offers a competitive remuneration and benefits package to all employees, linked to individual 

performance and performance of the Group.

 

 The RC is of the view that the current remuneration of the Non-Executive Directors is appropriate, taking into 

account factors such as effort and time spent and responsibilities of the Directors. Other than the Directors’ fees, 

the Non-Executive Directors do not receive any other forms of remuneration from the Company.

 The RC had recommended to the Board an amount of S$226,000 as Directors’ fees for the financial year ending 

31 December 2014, payable quarterly in arrears. The Board will table this at the coming AGM for shareholders’ 

approval. No Director or a member of the RC is involved in deciding his own remuneration.

 DISCLOSURE ON REMUNERATION

 Principle 9: Every company should provide clear disclosure of its remuneration policies, level and mix of 
remuneration, and the procedure for setting remuneration, in the Company’s Annual Report. 
It should provide disclosure in relation to its remuneration policies to enable investors to 
understand the link between remuneration paid to directors and key management personnel, 
and performance. 

 The following table sets out Directors’ Remuneration for the financial year ended 31 December 2013:

Name of Directors
Fees

%
Salary

%
Total

%

Below SGD250,000 per annum

Mr Wang Tingbao – 100 100

Mr David Yip Wai Sun 100 – 100

Mr Sitoh Yih Pin 100 – 100

Mr Fu Qiang 100 – 100

Mr Lee Teck Leng 100 – 100



United Food Holdings Limited
Annual Report 2013

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

21

 The Executive Director’s Service Agreement was for an initial period of 3 years, commencing 1 February 2001 and, 

is renewable for successive periods of one year each. The service agreement can be terminated by not less than 3 

months’ notice in writing by either party. 

 Gross remuneration of the Group’s key management personnel for FY2013 is set out below:

Name of key management personnel
Salary

%

Below SGD250,000 per annum

Ms Li Ai 100

Mr Hung Chung Wah 100

 Notwithstanding Guideline 9.3 of the Code, there were only 2 key management personnel during FY2013 and 

disclosure was only made in respect of these 2 key management of the Group. For confi dentiality reasons, the 

Company is not disclosing each individual Director’s and key management personnel’s remuneration. 

 The Company does not have any long-term incentive schemes. 

 Ms Wang Yu, the Admin Manager of Globe Bright Limited, is the niece of Mr Wang Tingbao, Executive Director & 

CEO and substantial shareholder of the Company. Her aggregate remuneration (salary, bonus and benefits-in-kind) 

had not exceeded SGD50,000 for FY2013. 

(C) ACCOUNTABILITY AND AUDIT

 Accountability

 Principle 10: The Board should present a balanced and understandable assessment of the company’s 
performance, position and prospects.  

 In presenting the annual audited financial statements, quarterly and full-year results announcements to 

shareholders, the Board aims to provide shareholders with detailed analysis, explanation and assessment of the 

Group’s financial position and prospects. Management also recognizes the importance of providing the Board with 

relevant information on a timely basis in order that Directors may effectively discharge its duties.

 Management provides the Board with management accounts of the Group’s performance, position and prospects 

on a quarterly basis. This is supplemented by updates on matters affecting the fi nancial performance and business 

of the Group, if applicable. 

 In line with the requirements of the SGX-ST, negative assurance statements were issued by the Board to 

accompany the Group’s quarterly financial results announcements confirming to the best of the Board’s 

knowledge that nothing had come to the Board’s attention which could render the Company’s results 

announcements to be false and misleading. The Company is not required to issue negative assurance statement 

for its full year results announcement. 

 Risk Management and Internal Controls 

 Principle 11: The Board is responsible for the governance of risk. The Board should ensure that 
Management maintains a sound system of risk management and internal controls to 
safeguard shareholders’ interests and the company’s assets, and should determine the nature 
and extent of the signifi cant risks which the Board is willing to take in achieving its strategic 
objectives. 

 The Board is of the view that the risk management process and system of internal controls are designed to 

manage, rather than to eliminate, the risk of failure to achieve the Group’s strategic objectives. Action plans to 

manage the risks are continually being monitored and refined. The Board acknowledges that it is responsible for 

the overall internal control framework to safeguard shareholders’ interests and the Group’s business and assets, 

but recognizes that no cost effective internal control system will preclude all errors and irregularities. Such system 

however could only provide reasonable but not absolute assurance against material misstatement or loss.
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 The internal control system stipulates a series of procedures and policies, which the Board believes, plays an 

important role in assisting the Board and Management with respect to risk management. 

 Management regularly reviews the Company’s business and operational activities to identify areas of signifi cant 

operational, fi nancial and compliance risks. Steps have been taken to document the operational procedures to 

minimize the identifi ed risks in various areas. Any signifi cant matters are reported to the AC and Board. 

 As required under the Code, the Board had received written assurance from the Company’s CEO and CFO:

 (a) that the fi nancial records have been properly maintained and that the fi nancial statements give a true and 

fair view of the Company’s operations and fi nances; and

 (b) regarding the effectiveness of the Company’s risk management and internal control systems. 

 Based on the reviews of the internal auditors and Management’s assurance on the state of the Group’s internal 

controls, the Board opines, with the concurrence of the AC, that there are adequate and effective internal 

controls in place within the Group addressing financial, operational and compliance risks in its current business 

environment.

 Audit Committee

 Principle 12: The Board should establish an AC with written terms of reference which clearly set out its 
authority and duties.

 The AC comprises all Non-Executive Directors, a majority of whom, including the Chairman, are independent. The 

members of the AC are as follows:

 

 Mr Lee Teck Leng (Chairman)

 Mr Sitoh Yih Pin

 Mr David Yip Wai Sun

 Mr Fu Qiang

 The Board is of the opinion that the AC members are appropriately qualified and possess the necessary business, 

accounting or related financial management expertise and experience to carry out their duties.

 The AC meets at least four times a year and as and when deemed appropriate to carry out its functions.

 The AC works under clear defined terms of reference adopted by the Board. The principal functions of the AC are 

to :

  review with Management the Company’s general policies, procedures and controls in relation to 

management accounting, financial reporting, risk management and ethics;

  review the adequacy and effectiveness of the Company’s internal controls including fi nancial, operational, 

compliance and information technology controls;  

  review significant financial reporting issues and judgments to ensure the integrity of the financial 

statements;

  review any formal announcement relating to the Group’s financial performance;

  review the independence and objectivity of the external auditors, their audit plans and the related audit 

findings;

 

  review the external auditors’ management letter and Management’s responses;

  review the assistance provided by Management to the external auditors;

  review the nature and extent of non-audit services performed by the external auditors;
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  review the adequacy of the scope, functions and resources of the internal audit department and that it has 

the necessary authority to carry out its duties;

  review the effectiveness of the Company’s internal audit function;

  recommend the re-appointment of the external auditors; approve the compensation of the external 

auditors; and review of the scope and results of the audit and its cost-effectiveness;

  review the internal audit plan and the Group’s internal accounting control system as well as the internal 

audit reports and where necessary ensure that appropriate actions have been taken to implement the 

recommendations made;

  review legal and regulatory matters that may have a material impact on the financial statements;

  review the Group’s transactions with related parties and interested persons and situations where a conflict 

of interest may arise within the Group including any transaction, procedure or course of conduct that raises 

questions of management integrity; and

  review arrangements by which staff of the Group and any other persons may in confidence, raise concerns 

about possible improprieties in financial reporting or, other matters.

 The AC has explicit authority to investigate any matters within its terms of reference, full access to and 

cooperation by Management and full discretion to invite any Director or Executive Officer to attend its meetings 

and reasonable resources to enable it to discharge its functions properly. The AC also generally undertakes 

such other functions and duties as may be required by statute or the Listing Manual of the SGX-ST, and by such 

amendments made thereto from time to time.

 For FY2013, the AC had:

 (i) held four meetings to review the quarterly and full year results;

 (ii) reviewed the annual audit plans, including the nature and scope of the internal and external audits before 

commencement of these audits;

 (iii) reviewed and approved the consolidated audited fi nancial statements;

 (iv) reviewed the interested person transactions;

 (v) appointed outsourced internal auditors to complement the in-house Internal Audit Department;

 (vi) met with the internal and external auditors without the presence of Management and had established 

that both the internal and external auditors have had the full co-operation of Management in carrying out 

the audit for FY2013. Both the internal and external auditors had also confirmed that no restrictions were 

placed on the scope of their audits;

 (vii) undertaken a review of all audit and non-audit services provided by the external auditors to ensure that the 

nature and provision of such services would not affect the independence and objectivity of the external 

auditors. It was noted that audit fees amounted to RMB976,000 (S$191,700) for the audit of the Company 

and its subsidiaries in FY2013.  No non-audit services were rendered by the auditors in FY2013.  

 The AC is of the view that the external auditors are independent. The external auditors have affirmed their 

independence in this respect. 

 The external auditors of the Group is Ernst & Young, Hong Kong, an auditing firm acceptable by the SGX-ST.  The 

Company has complied with Rules 712 and 716 of the Listing Manual.  The AC was satisfied that the resources 

and experience of Ernst & Young, Hong Kong, the audit engagement partner and his team assigned to the audit of 

the Group were adequate to meet their audit obligations, given the size, nature, operations and complexity of the 

Group.  The Group’s subsidiaries are disclosed under Note 12 of the Notes to the Financial Statements on page 52 

of this Annual Report.
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 The AC, with the concurrence of the Board, had recommended the re-appointment of Ernst & Young, Hong Kong 

as the external auditors of the Company at the forthcoming AGM based on their performance and quality of their 

audit.

 

 The AC has full access to resources to enable it to keep abreast of changes to accounting standards and issues 

which have a direct impact on fi nancial statements and to discharge its functions fully. During FY2013, this was 

done through quarterly updates and advice from the external auditors. 

 

 The Company has in place a “Whistle-Blowing” Programme whereby, employees of the Group and any other 

party may, in confidence, raise concerns about possible corporate and financial improprieties and other reporting 

matters to the Independent Directors. A whistle-blowing feedback channel is posted on the Company’s website.

 There were no whistle blowing incidents reported in FY2013.

 Internal Controls/Internal Audit

 Principal 13: The Group should establish an internal audit function that is adequately resourced and 
independent of the activities it audits.

 The Group has an in-house internal audit function based at the Group’s headquarters in Linyi, PRC. The in-house 

internal audit department is responsible for the review of the effectiveness of the Group’s internal control system 

and procedures and reports directly to the AC Chairman on internal audit matters.

 The AC had met separately with the internal audit head to review its audit findings. During the year, the Group’s 

in-house internal audit department adopted a risk-based auditing approach that focused on material internal 

controls, including financial, operational and compliance controls as well as risk management procedures. 

 The Internal Audit Report in respect of FY2013 was submitted to the AC with relevant audit findings and 

recommendations. Any material non-compliance and weakness in internal controls and recommendation for 

improvements are reported to the AC. The AC also reviews the effectiveness of actions taken by Management on 

the recommendations made by the internal audit team.

 The AC is satisfied that the Group’s internal audit function is adequately resourced and has appropriate standing 

within the Group. The internal audit team has an on-going training programme to equip the staff with relevant 

knowledge and experience.

 Separately, the AC had during the year appointed an outsourced internal auditors namely Compass Corporate 

Services Limited (“CCS”) to complement the Group’s internal audit team. CCS had presented their report to the 

AC with their audit fi ndings and recommendations. Weaknesses in internal controls and recommendation for 

improvements are reported to the AC. The AC reviews the effectiveness of actions taken by Management on the 

recommendations made by the external internal auditors. 

(D) Communication with Shareholders
 

 Communication with Shareholders/Greater Shareholder Participation

 Principle14:  Companies should treat all shareholders fairly and equitably, and should recognize, protect 
and facilitate the exercise of shareholders’ rights, and continually review and update such 
governance arrangements. 

 The Group recognizes the importance of maintaining a constructive and effective communication channel with all 

shareholders, stakeholders, investors and the public in general.

 The Group does not practice selective disclosure. In line with continuous disclosure obligations of the SGX-ST’s 

Listing Manual, the Board’s policy is that all shareholders should be informed of all major developments that 

impact the Group at the same time. Information is communicated to shareholders on a timely basis through:-
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  Annual reports that are prepared and issued to all shareholders. The Board makes every effort to ensure 

that the annual report contains all relevant information about the Group, including future developments and 

other disclosures required by the Bermuda Companies Act and International Financial Reporting Standards 

(“IFRS”);

  Quarterly and full-year results announcements containing a summary of the financial information and affairs 

of the Group for the period are disseminated through SGXNET and news releases;

  Notices of and explanatory notes for annual general meetings and special general meetings;

  Shareholders can access information on the Group’s website www.unitedfood.com.sg. The website 

provides, inter alia, corporate announcements, press releases, annual reports, and profile of the Group.

 The Board embraces openness and transparency in the conduct of the Group’s affairs.

 

 Shareholders are encouraged to attend the Company’s AGM to ensure a high level of accountability and to 

stay informed of the Group’s strategies and goals. The AGM acts as the principal forum for dialogue with 

shareholders, and is for shareholders or voice their views to, raise issues to and seek clarification from the Board 

or Management regarding the Company and its operations. All shareholders of the Company will receive the 

Annual Report and Notice of AGM within the mandatory period. The Notice of AGM is also advertised in a local 

newspaper in Singapore.

 

 The Chairmen of the AC, NC and RC attend AGMs to address questions at the AGM. The Company’s external 

auditors are also invited to attend the AGM and are available to assist the Directors in addressing any relevant 

queries by the shareholders relating to the conduct of the audit and the preparation and content of their auditors’ 

report.

 No dividend for FY2013 was proposed as the Company would like to conserve cash for its operational use. 

(E) Interested Person Transactions

 The Company does not have a mandate for transactions with Interested Persons.

 Other than transactions with Jiang Quan Hotel, there were no transactions with other Interested Persons for the 

FY2013. Transactions with Jiang Quan Hotel which amounted to less than 3% of the Group’s NTA, are disclosed in 

the audited financial statements.

(F) Material Contracts

 Since the end of the previous financial year, the Group did not enter into any material contracts involving the 

interest of the CEO, Directors or Controlling Shareholders and no such material contracts subsists at the end of 

the financial year.

(G) Dealings In Securities

 The Group has adopted an internal compliance code of conduct to provide guidance to the Company, its officers 

regarding dealings in the securities of the Company and implications of insider trading.

 The Company, Directors and key employees of the Group, who have access to price-sensitive and confidential 

information are not permitted to deal in securities of the Company during the periods at least 2 weeks and one 

month before the announcement of the Group’s quarterly and full-year results respectively and ending on the date 

of the announcement of such results, or when they are in possession of unpublished price-sensitive information on 

the Group.

 The Company confrirmed that it has adhered to its policy for securities transactions for FY2013 pursuant to Rule 

1207(19) of the Listing Manual.
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(H) Risk Management Policies and Processes

 The Board regularly reviews the Group’s business and operational activities to identify areas of significant business 

risks as well as appropriate measures to control and mitigate these risks as follows:

 Fluctuation in Raw Material Prices

 The prices of raw materials are not only affected by the market’s supply and demand but also the global economic 

conditions which had a significant impact on the commodity market. Management had constantly monitored the 

prices of raw materials, especially soybean and capitalized on the 100,000 tons storage tank (silo) and warehouses 

to maintain sufficient buffer stocks to act as natural hedge / “cushion” against mild price volatility.

 Threat of Outbreak of Epidemics

 The Group’s policy of not breeding all the piglets by itself is in fact a measure to mitigate the threat of outbreak 

of epidemics. In the event of an outbreak, the Group has series of measures to ensure that the livestock are well 

protected. These measures include the disinfecting of all incoming motor vehicles driving through the chemical 

pathway and segregation of potential infected livestock from those healthy ones.

 Environment Friendliness

 The Group’s production processes are fully in compliance with the local environmental protection and safety 

standards in the PRC. The Group’s waste-water recycling treatment plant has been appraised by the Local 

Environmental Authority to be the model for other enterprises to follow in promoting a hygienic and healthy 

environment.

 Fire & Other Calamity That Will Disrupt Production

 To prevent fire or other calamity that may disrupt the Group’s production, the Group has implemented safety 

measures at all its production facilities and office buildings. The Group has established safety procedures and 

regular drills are conducted to ensure that employees familiarize themselves with the basic safety protocols. 

The Group has sufficient fire insurance coverage against possible losses in respect of damages to its property, 

inventory and plant & machinery.

 Change In Political, Economic And Legal Environment In The PRC

 As the PRC economy is undergoing various developments, the Government will continue to refine its legal system 

and various economic policies to maintain and encourage foreign investment. The Group endeavors to adapt to 

the various changes and will seek formal consultation with the relevant legislative authorities to ensure that the 

Group is in compliance with the relevant rules and regulations.

 The Group’s financial risk and management is discussed under the Notes to Financial Statements of the Annual 

Report.
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  The directors present their report and the audited fi nancial statements of the Company and of the Group for the year 
ended 31 December 2013.

Principal activities

The principal activity of the Company is investment holding. Details of the principal activities of the subsidiaries are 
set out in note 12 to the fi nancial statements. There were no signifi cant changes in the nature of the Group’s principal 
activities during the year.

Results and dividends

The Group’s loss for the year ended 31 December 2013 and the state of affairs of the Company and the Group at that 
date are set out in the fi nancial statements on pages 33 to 63. The directors do not recommend the payment of a fi nal 
dividend in respect of the year ended 31 December 2013 (2012: nil).   

Purchase, redemption or sale of listed securities of the Company

During the year, the Company repurchased certain of its shares on the Singapore Exchange Limited and these shares 
were subsequently cancelled by the Company.  The summary details of those transactions are as follows:

Month

Number of
shares 

repurchased

Price per share
Total

price paidHighest Lowest
SGD SGD SGD

June 2013 3,199,000 0.0538 0.0510 170,141

July 2013 4,479,000 0.0540 0.0510 239,377

August 2013 2,487,000 0.0550 0.0540 136,998

September 2013 260,000 0.0540 0.0540 14,192

October 2013 720,000 0.0530 0.0530 38,337

  11,145,000 599,045

The purchase of the Company’s shares during the year was effected by the directors, pursuant to the mandate from 
shareholders received at the last Annual General Meeting, with a view to benefi ting shareholders as a whole by enhancing 
the net asset value per share and earnings per share of the Group.

Except as disclosed above, neither the Company, nor any of its subsidiaries purchased, redeemed or sold any of the 
Company’s listed securities during the year.

Directors

The directors of the Company in offi ce during the year and up to the date of this report were:

Executive director:
Wang Tingbao

Non-executive director:
David Yip Wai Sun (Chairman)

Independent non-executive directors:
Lee Teck Leng 
Sitoh Yih Pin
Fu Qiang
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Arrangements to enable directors to acquire shares and debentures

Neither at the end of the year nor at any time during the year was the Company a party to any arrangement whose object 

was to enable the directors of the Company to acquire benefi ts by means of the acquisition of shares or debentures of 

the Company or any other body corporate.

Directors’ interests in shares and debentures

According to the register of directors’ shareholdings, the following directors, who held offi ce as at the end of the year, had 

interests in shares of the Company and related corporations as stated below:

Direct
interests

Deemed
interests

Ordinary shares of the Company of HK$0.25 each at 1 January 2013:

 David Yip Wai Sun – 483,304,620

 Wang Tingbao 50,000,000 485,304,844

Ordinary shares of the Company of HK$0.25 each at 31 December 2013:

 David Yip Wai Sun – 483,304,620

 Wang Tingbao 50,000,000 485,304,844

There were no changes in any of the above mentioned interests between the end of the fi nancial year and 21 January 

2014.

Except as disclosed in this report, no director who held offi ce at the end of the fi nancial year had interests in shares, 

share options, warrants or debentures of the Company, or of related corporations, either at the beginning of the fi nancial 

year, or the date of appointment if later, or at the end of the fi nancial year.  

Options

There are presently no option schemes on unissued shares of the Company.

Audit  committee, nominating committee and remuneration committee

Details of the Company’s audit committee, nominating committee and remuneration committee are set out in the 

Corporate Governance Report on pages 14 to 26 of this annual report.

Directors’ interests in contracts

Except for the transactions disclosed in note 5 to the fi nancial statements, since the end of the previous fi nancial year, 

no director of the Company has received or become entitled to receive a benefi t by reason of a contract made by the 

Company or a related corporation with the director or with a fi rm of which the director is a member or with a company in 

which the director has a substantial fi nancial interest.
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Auditors

Ernst & Young retire and a resolution for their reappointment as auditors of the Company will be proposed at the 

forthcoming annual general meeting.  

ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

 

David Yip Wai Sun Wang Tingbao

Chairman Director

10 April 2014
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We, David Yip Wai Sun and Wang Tingbao, being two of the directors of United Food Holdings Limited (the “Company”), 

do hereby state that, in the opinion of the directors,

(i) the accompanying consolidated statement of fi nancial position, the consolidated statement of profi t or loss, 

the consolidated statement of comprehensive income, the consolidated statement of changes in equity and 

the consolidated statement of cash fl ows of the Group and the statement of fi nancial position of the Company, 

together with the notes thereto, as set out on pages 33 to 63, are drawn up so as to give a true and fair view of 

the state of affairs of the Group and of the Company as at 31 December 2013 and of the results of the business, 

changes in equity and cash fl ows of the Group for the year then ended; and

(ii) at the date of this statement, there are reasonable grounds to believe that the Company will be able to pay its 

debts as and when they fall due.

ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

 

David Yip Wai Sun Wang Tingbao

Chairman Director

10 April 2014
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We have audited the consolidated fi nancial statements of United Food Holdings Limited (the “Company”) and its 

subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the “Group”) set out on pages 33 to 63, which comprise the consolidated and 

company statements of fi nancial position as at 31 December 2013 and the consolidated statement of profi t or loss, the 

consolidated statement of comprehensive income, the consolidated statement of changes in equity and the consolidated 

statement of cash fl ows for the year then ended, and a summary of signifi cant accounting policies and other explanatory 

information. 

Directors’ responsibility for the consolidated fi nancial statements

The directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation of consolidated fi nancial statements that give a true 

and fair view in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as the directors 

determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated fi nancial statements that are free from material 

misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditors’ responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated fi nancial statements based on our audit.  Our report 

is made solely to you, as a body, in accordance with Section 90 of the Bermuda Companies Act 1981, and for no other 

purpose.  We do not assume responsibility towards or accept liability to any other person for the contents of this report.

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing.  Those standards require that we comply 

with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated 

fi nancial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated 

fi nancial statements.  The procedures selected depend on the auditors’ judgement, including the assessment of the 

risks of material misstatement of the consolidated fi nancial statements, whether due to fraud or error.  In making those 

risk assessments, the auditors consider internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair presentation of the 

consolidated fi nancial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but 

not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control.  An audit also includes 

evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by 

management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated fi nancial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is suffi cient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the consolidated fi nancial statements give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Company and 

of the Group as at 31 December 2013, and of the Group’s fi nancial performance and cash fl ows for the year then ended 

in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards. 

Ernst & Young

Certifi ed Public Accountants

22/F CITIC Tower

1 Tim Mei Avenue

Central, Hong Kong

10 April 2014
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Group
Notes 2013 2012

RMB’000 RMB’000

REVENUE 6 5,121,972 5,488,005

Cost of sales (5,194,270) (5,669,498)

Gross loss (72,298) (181,493)

Other income and gains 6 9,888 8,252

Selling and distribution expenses (11,678) (10,421)

Administrative expenses (29,664) (29,731)

Other expenses, net (5,206) (41,657)

LOSS BEFORE TAX 7 (108,958) (255,050)

Income tax expense 8 – –

LOSS FOR THE YEAR ATTRIBUTABLE TO OWNERS OF THE COMPANY 10 (108,958) (255,050)

LOSS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO ORDINARY EQUITY HOLDERS

 OF THE COMPANY 11

Basic and diluted:

- For loss for the year RMB(0.10)   RMB(0.23)

As stated in note 9 to the fi nancial statements, there were no dividends proposed for the current year (2012: Nil). 
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Group
2013 2012

RMB’000 RMB’000

LOSS FOR THE YEAR (108,958) (255,050)

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME – –

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE  LOSS FOR THE YEAR ATTRIBUTABLE TO 

 OWNERS OF THE COMPANY (108,958) (255,050)
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Group Company
Notes 2013 2012 2013 2012

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Investments in subsidiaries 12 – – 223,738 223,738

Property, plant and equipment 13 389,418 453,877 – –

Land use rights 14 63,521 74,560 – –

Total non-current assets 452,939 528,437 223,738 223,738

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories 15 589,340 576,386 – –

Biological assets 16 35,450 44,404 – –

Trade receivables 17 2,317 70,286 – –

Amounts due from subsidiaries 12 – – 542,952 551,274

Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 18 43,541 43,293 – –

Restricted bank deposits 19 498,757 444,327 – –

Cash and bank balances 19 43,398 24,963 504 65

Total current assets 1,212,803 1,203,659 543,456 551,339

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade payables 20 227,635 191,912 – –

Other payables, deposits received and accruals 21 52,942 42,964 1,211 730

Total current liabilities 280,577 234,876 1,211 730

NET CURRENT ASSETS 932,226 968,783 542,245 550,609

Net assets 1,385,165 1,497,220 765,983 774,347

EQUITY
Equity attributable to owners of the Company

Issued capital 22 294,465 297,447 294,465 297,447

Reserves 23 1,090,700 1,199,773 471,518 476,900

Total equity 1,385,165 1,497,220 765,983 774,347
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Group
 Attributable to owners of the Company

 

Issued
share
capital

RMB’000
(note 22)

Share
premium
account
RMB’000

(note 23(b))

Statutory
reserve

RMB’000
(note 23(a))

Capital
redemption

reserve
RMB’000

(note 23(a))

Retained
profi ts

RMB’000

Final
dividend
RMB’000
(note 9)

Total
RMB’000

At 1 January 2012 297,447 510,034 19,431 – 925,395 4,300 1,756,607

Loss for the year – – – – (255,050) – (255,050)

Final 2011 dividend declared – – – – (37) (4,300) (4,337)

At 31 December 2012 297,447 510,034* 19,431* – 670,308* – 1,497,220

At 31 December 2012

 and 1 January 2013 297,447 510,034 19,431 – 670,308 – 1,497,220

Loss for the year – – – – (108,958) – (108,958)

Repurchase and cancellation

 of shares (2,982) (115) – 2,982 (2,982) – (3,097)

At 31 December 2013 294,465 509,919* 19,431* 2,982  * 558,368* – 1,385,165

* These reserve accounts comprise the consolidated reserves of RMB1,090,700,000 (2012: RMB1,199,773,000) in the consolidated 

statement of fi nancial position.
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   Notes
2013

RMB’000
2012

RMB’000

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Loss  before tax: (108,958) (255,050)

Adjustments for:

 Depreciation 7 86,066 91,619

 Amortisation of land use rights 7 11,039 11,039

 Write–down to net realisable value of inventories 7 15,065 20,075

 Impairment of items of property, plant and equipment 13 – 38,820

 Bank interest income 6 (8,084) (6,674)

(4,872) (100,171)

Increase in inventories (28,019) (14,997)

Decrease in biological assets 8,954 205

Decrease in trade receivables 67,969 5,475

Increase in prepayments, deposits and other receivables (248) (237)

Increase in trade payables 35,723 161,991

Increase in other payables, deposits received and accruals 9,978 17,226

89,485 69,492

Interest received 6 8,084 6,674

Net cash fl ows from operating activities 97,569 76,166

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchases of items of property, plant and equipment 13 (21,607) (3,199)

Increase in restricted bank deposits 19 (54,430) (70,704)

Net cash fl ows used in investing activities (76,037) (73,903)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Dividends paid – (4,337)

Payment for repurchase of ordinary shares (3,097) –

Net cash fl ows used in fi nancing activities (3,097) (4,337)

NET INCREASE/(DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 18,435 (2,074)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 24,963 27,037

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF YEAR 19 43,398 24,963

ANALYSIS OF BALANCE OF CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
Cash and bank balances 43,398 24,963
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1. CORPORATE INFORMATION

 United Food Holdings Limited (the “Company”) is a limited liability company incorporated in Bermuda.  The 

registered offi ce of the Company is located at Clarendon House, 2 Church Street, Hamilton HM 11, Bermuda.

 The principal activity of the Company is investment holding.  The principal activities of the Company’s subsidiaries 

are set out in note 12 to the fi nancial statements.

 As stated in the announcement of the Company on 1 March 2014, the Board of the Directors (the “Board”) had 

noted that there were news on a number of publicly accessed websites on the internet that Linyi Shengquan 

Grease Co., Ltd. (“SQ Grease”) was alleged to enter into a trust loan fi nancing arrangement and obtain a loan of 

RMB300 million during the year 2013 (the “Alleged Loan”).  The Board had clarifi ed in the announcement that the 

news was false and the Group had not obtained, nor had the Group authorised and approved any fund raising 

transactions.  Further, the Board directed the Company to take necessary follow-up actions to address the issue, 

which, among others, included making announcements to the public and posting clarifi cations on the newspapers 

with suffi cient coverage.  The Company has followed the Board’s direction and completed the procedures as 

stated in the announcement.  

 Up to the date of this report, based on the results of those procedures, there have been no indications that came 

to the attention of the Board that causes the Board to believe the Alleged Loan issue will have any material impact 

on the consolidated fi nancial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2013.  

2.1 IMPACT OF NEW AND REVISED INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS 

 The following revised International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRSs”) (which include all International Financial 

Reporting Standards, International Accounting Standards and Interpretations), which are applicable to the Group, 

are effective for the fi rst time for the current year’s fi nancial statements.  The adoption of these new interpretations 

and amendments has had no signifi cant effect on these fi nancial statements.  

 

 IFRS 10 : Consolidated Financial Statements, IAS 27 Separate Financial   

  Statements

 IFRS 11: Joint Arrangements, IAS 28 Investments in Associates and    

Joint Ventures

 IFRS 12: Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities

 IFRS 10, IFRS 11 and Amendments to IFRS 10, IFRS 11 and IFRS 12–Transition Guidance2

  IFRS 12 Amendments 

 IFRS 13: Fair Value Measurement

 IAS 19:  Employee Benefi ts

 IFRIC 20: Stripping Costs in the Production Phase of a Surface Mine

 IFRS1 Amendment: First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards  

–Government Loans

   

 IFRS7 Amendment: Financial Instruments: Disclosures–Offsetting Financial Assets    

and Financial Liabilities

 IAS 1 Amendment: Presentation of Items of Other Comprehensive Income

 Annual Improvements  Amendments to a number of IFRSs issued in June 2013

  2009-2012 Cycle
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2.2 IMPACT OF ISSUED BUT NOT YET EFFECTIVE INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING 
STANDARDS

 The Group has not applied the following new and revised IFRSs that have been issued but are not yet effective in 

these fi nancial statements.

 

 IFRS 9 Financial Instruments3

 IFRS 9,   IFRS 7 and Hedge Accounting and amendments to IFRS 9, IFRS 7   

  IAS 39 Amendments  and IAS 393

 IFRS 10, IFRS 12 and  Amendments to IFRS 10, IFRS 12 and IAS 27 (2011) 

  IAS 27 (2011) Amendments   – Investment Entities1

  

 IAS 19 Amendments  Amendments to IAS 19 mployee Benefi ts – Defi ned Benefi t Plans: 

   Employee Benefi ts2

 IAS 32 Amendments Amendments to IAS 32 Financial Instruments: Presentation

   – Offsetting Financial Assets and Financial Liabilitie  s1

 IAS 36 Amendments: Amendments to IAS 36 Impairment of Assets – Recoverable Amount

   Disclosures for Non-Financial Assets

 

 IAS 39 Amendments Amendments to IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and 

  Measurement – Novation of Derivatives and Continuation of Hedge 

   Accounting1

 IFRIC-Int 21 Levies1

 Annual Improvements  Amendments to a number of IFRSs issued in 1 July 2014  2

  2010-2012 Cycle

 Annual Improvements  Amendments to a number of IFRSs issued in 1 July 20142

  2011-2013 Cycle

 1 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2014

 2 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 July 2014

 3 No mandatory effective date yet determined but is available for adoption 

 

 The Group is in the process of making an assessment of the impact of these newly interpreted and amended 

IFRSs upon initial application.  So far, the Group considers that these newly interpreted and amended IFRSs are 

unlikely to have a signifi cant impact on the Group’s results of operations and fi nancial position.

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

 Basis of preparation

 These fi nancial statements have been prepared in accordance with IFRSs. They have been prepared under the 

historical cost convention, except for the biological assets which are stated at fair value as explained below. These 

fi nancial statements are presented in Renminbi (“RMB”) and all values are rounded to the nearest thousand except 

when otherwise indicated. 

 Basis of consolidation

 The consolidated fi nancial statements include the fi nancial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries 

(collectively referred to as the “Group”) for the year ended 31 December 2013.  The fi nancial statements of the 

subsidiaries are prepared for the same reporting period as the Company, using consistent accounting policies.  

The results of subsidiaries are consolidated from the date on which the Group obtains control, and continue to be 

consolidated until the date that such control ceases. 
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3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

 Subsidiaries

 A subsidiary is an entity (including a structured entity), directly or indirectly, controlled by the Company.  Control is 

achieved when the Group is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee and 

has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the investee (i.e., existing rights that give the Group 

the current ability to direct the relevant activities of the investee).

 When the Company has, directly or indirectly, less than a majority of the voting or similar rights of an investee, 

the Group considers all relevant facts and circumstances in assessing whether it has power over an investee, 

including:

 (a) the contractual arrangement with the other vote holders of the investee;

 (b) rights arising from other contractual arrangements; and

 (c) the Group’s voting rights and potential voting rights.

 The results of subsidiaries are included in the Company’s statement of profi t or loss to the extent of dividends 

received and receivable.  

 Property, plant and equipment and depreciation

 Property, plant and equipment, other than construction in progress, are stated at cost less accumulated 

depreciation and any impairment losses.  The cost of an item of property, plant and equipment comprises its 

purchase price and any directly attributable costs of bringing the asset to its working condition and location for 

its intended use.  Expenditure incurred after items of property, plant and equipment have been put into operation, 

such as repairs and maintenance, is normally charged to the statement of profi t or loss in the period in which 

it is incurred.  In situations where the recognition criteria are satisfi ed, the expenditure for a major inspection is 

capitalised in the carrying amount of the asset as a replacement.  Where signifi cant parts of property, plant and 

equipment are required to be replaced at intervals, the Group recognises such parts as individual assets with 

specifi c useful lives and depreciates them accordingly.

 Depreciation is calculated on the straight-line basis to write off the cost of each item of property, plant and 

equipment to its residual value over the following estimated useful lives:

 Buildings 10 to 20 years

 Leasehold improvements 5 to 10 years 

 Plant and machinery 5 to 10 years

 Furniture, fi xtures and offi ce equipment 5 years

 Motor vehicles 5 years

 Where parts of an item of property, plant and equipment have different useful lives, the cost of that item is 

allocated on a reasonable basis among the parts and each part is depreciated separately. Residual values, useful 

lives and the depreciation method are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at least at each fi nancial year end.

 An item of property, plant and equipment including any signifi cant part initially recognised is derecognised upon 

disposal or when no future economic benefi ts are expected from its use or disposal. Any gain or loss on disposal 

or retirement recognised in the statement of profi t or loss in the year the asset is derecognised is the difference 

between the net sales proceeds and the carrying amount of the relevant asset.

 Construction in progress represents a facility under construction, which is stated at cost less any impairment 

losses, and is not depreciated.  Cost comprises the direct costs of construction during the period of construction.  

Construction in progress is reclassifi ed to the appropriate category of property, plant and equipment when 

completed and ready for use.
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3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

 Impairment of non-fi nancial assets

 Where an indication of impairment exists, or when annual impairment testing for an asset is required (other than 

inventories and fi nancial assets), the asset’s recoverable amount is estimated.  An asset’s recoverable amount 

is calculated as the higher of the asset’s value in use and its fair value less costs to sell, and is determined for 

an individual asset, unless the asset does not generate cash infl ows that are largely independent of those from 

other assets of groups of assets, in which case the recoverable amount is determined for the cash-generating unit 

(“CGU”) to which the asset belongs.

 An impairment loss is recognised only if the carrying amount of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount.  In 

assessing value in use, the estimated future cash fl ows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax 

discount rate that refl ects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specifi c to the 

asset. An impairment loss is charged to the statement of profi t or loss in the period in which it arises.

 An assessment is made at the end of each reporting period as to whether there is an indication that previously 

recognised impairment losses may no longer exist or may have decreased.  If such an indication exists, the 

recoverable amount is estimated.  A previously recognised impairment loss of an asset other than goodwill is 

reversed only if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount of that asset, 

but not to an amount higher than the carrying amount that would have been determined (net of any depreciation/

amortisation) had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset in prior years.  A reversal of such an 

impairment loss is credited to the statement of profi t or loss in the period in which it arises.

 Land use rights

 Land use rights are stated at cost less accumulated amortisation and any impairment losses.  Amortisation is 

calculated on the straight-line basis to write off the cost of the land use rights over the lease terms.

 Financial assets

 Financial assets within the scope of IAS 39 are classifi ed as loans and receivables.  When fi nancial assets are 

recognised initially, they are measured at fair value, plus, in the case of investments not at fair value through profi t 

or loss, directly attributable transaction costs.  

 Subsequent measurement

 The subsequent measurement of loans and receivables, which are non-derivative fi nancial assets with fi xed or 

determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market, is as follows:

 Loans and receivables

 After initial measurement, such assets are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest 

rate method less any allowance for impairment.  Amortised cost is calculated taking into account any discount 

or premium on acquisition and includes fees or costs that are an integral part of the effective interest rate. The 

effective interest rate amortisation is included in other income and gains in the statement of profi t or loss. The 

loss arising from impairment is recognised in the statement of profi t or loss in fi nance costs for loans and in other 

expenses for receivables.

 Impairment of fi nancial assets

 The Group assesses at the end of each reporting period whether there is any objective evidence that a fi nancial 

asset or a group of fi nancial assets is impaired.  An impairment exists if one or more events that has occurred 

after the initial recognition of the asset have an impact on the estimated future cash fl ows of the fi nancial asset or 

the group of fi nancial assets that can be reliably estimated.  Evidence of impairment may include indications that 

a debtor or a group of debtors is experiencing signifi cant fi nancial diffi culty, default or delinquency in interest or 

principal payments, the probability that they will enter bankruptcy or other fi nancial reorganisation and observable 

data indicating that there is a measurable decrease in the estimated future cash fl ows, such as changes in arrears 

or economic conditions that correlate with defaults. 
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3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

 Impairment of fi nancial assets (continued)

 Financial assets carried at amortised cost

 For fi nancial assets carried at amortised cost, the Group fi rst assesses whether impairment exists individually 

for fi nancial assets that are individually signifi cant, or collectively for fi nancial assets that are not individually 

signifi cant.  If the Group determines that no objective evidence of impairment exists for an individually assessed 

fi nancial asset, whether signifi cant or not, it includes the asset in a group of fi nancial assets with similar credit 

risk characteristics and collectively assesses them for impairment.  Assets that are individually assessed for 

impairment and for which an impairment loss is, or continues to be, recognised are not included in a collective 

assessment of impairment.  

 The amount of any impairment loss identifi ed is measured as the difference between the asset’s carrying amount 

and the present value of estimated future cash fl ows (excluding future credit losses that have not been incurred).  

The present value of the estimated future cash fl ows is discounted at the fi nancial asset’s original effective interest 

rate (i.e., the effective interest rate computed at initial recognition).  

 The carrying amount of the asset is reduced through the use of an allowance account and the amount of the 

loss is recognised in the statement of profi t or loss.  Interest income continues to be accrued on the reduced 

carrying amount and is accrued using the rate of interest used to discount the future cash fl ows for the purpose 

of measuring the impairment loss.  Loans and receivables together with any associated allowance are written off 

when there is no realistic prospect of future recovery.  

 If, in a subsequent period, the amount of the impairment loss increases or decreases because of an event 

occurring after the impairment was recognised, the previously recognised impairment loss is increased or 

reduced by adjusting the allowance account.  If a future write-off is later recovered, the recovery is credited to the 

statement of profi t or loss.

 

 Derecognition of fi nancial assets
 
 A fi nancial asset (or, where applicable, a part of a fi nancial asset or part of a group of similar fi nancial assets) is 

primarily derecognised (i.e., removed from the Group’s consolidated statement of fi nancial position) when:

  the rights to receive cash fl ows from the asset have expired; or

  the Group has transferred its rights to receive cash fl ows from the asset or has assumed an obligation 

to pay the received cash fl ows in full without material delay to a third party under a “pass-through” 

arrangement; and either (a) the Group has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, 

or (b) the Group has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, but 

has transferred control of the asset.

 When the Group has transferred its rights to receive cash fl ows from an asset or has entered into a pass-through 

arrangement, it evaluates if and to what extent it has retained the risk and rewards of ownership of the asset.  

When it has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset nor transferred 

control of the asset, the Group continues to recognise the transferred asset to the extent of the Group's continuing 

involvement.  In that case, the Group also recognises an associated liability.  The transferred asset and the 

associated liability are measured on a basis that refl ects the rights and obligations that the Group has retained.

 Financial liabilities at amortised cost 

 Financial liabilities including trade and other payables are initially stated at fair value less directly attributable 

transaction costs and are subsequently measured at amortised cost, using the effective interest method unless the 

effect of discounting would be immaterial, in which case they are stated at cost.  

 Gains and losses are recognised in the statement of profi t or loss when the liabilities are derecognised as well as 

through the amortisation process.
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3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

 Derecognition of fi nancial liabilities

 A fi nancial liability is derecognised when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled, or expires.

 When an existing fi nancial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, 

or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modifi ed, such an exchange or modifi cation is treated as a 

derecognition of the original liability and a recognition of a new liability, and the difference between the respective 

carrying amounts is recognised in the statement of profi t and loss.

 Inventories

 Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value after making due allowances for obsolete 

or slow-moving items.  Cost is determined on the fi rst-in, fi rst-out basis and, in the case of work in progress 

and fi nished goods, comprises direct materials, direct labour and an appropriate proportion of manufacturing 

overheads.  Net realisable value is based on estimated selling prices less any estimated costs to be incurred to 

completion and disposal.

 

 Biological assets

 Biological assets represent the infant pigs, the breeder pigs and the progeny pigs which are principally measured 

on initial recognition and at the end of each reporting period at their fair value less costs to sell, except where the 

fair value cannot be measured reliably, in which case they are stated at cost.  The fair values of the progeny pigs 

are determined based on the most recent market transaction prices.  Change in fair value less costs to sell of a 

biological asset is included in the statement of profi t or loss for the period in which it arises.

 

 Provisions

 A provision is recognised when there is a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event and 

it is probable that an outfl ow of resources will be required to settle the obligation, provided that a reliable estimate 

can be made of the amount of the obligation.

 When the effect of discounting is material, the amount recognised for a provision is the present value at the end of 

the reporting period of the future expenditures expected to be required to settle the obligation.  The increase in the 

discounted present value amount arising from the passage of time is included in fi nance costs in the statement of 

profi t or loss.

 Revenue recognition

 Revenue is recognised when it is probable that the economic benefi ts will fl ow to the Group and when the revenue 

can be measured reliably, on the following bases:

 (a) from the sale of goods, when the signifi cant risks and rewards of ownership have been transferred to the 

buyer, provided that the Group maintains neither managerial involvement to the degree usually associated 

with ownership, nor effective control over the goods sold; and

 (b) interest income, on an accrual basis using the effective interest method by applying the rate that discounts 

the estimated future cash receipts over the expected life of the fi nancial instrument to the net carrying 

amount of the fi nancial asset. 

 Operating leases

 Leases where substantially all the rewards and risks of ownership of assets remain with the lessor are accounted 

for as operating leases.  Where the Group is the lessee, rentals payable under the operating leases are charged to 

the statement  of  profi t or loss on the straight-line basis over the lease terms.
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3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

 Income tax
 

 Income tax comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax relating to items recognised outside profi t or loss is 

recognised outside profi t or loss, either in other comprehensive income or directly in equity.

 Current tax assets and liabilities for the current and prior periods are measured at the amount expected to be 

recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or 

substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period, taking into consideration interpretations and practices 

prevailing in the countries in which the Group operates.

 Deferred tax is provided, using the liability method, on all temporary differences at the end of the reporting period 

between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for fi nancial reporting purposes.

 Deferred tax liabilities are recognised for all taxable temporary differences, except:

  when the deferred tax liability arises from the initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction that 

is not a business combination and, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting profi t nor 

taxable profi t or loss; and

  in respect of taxable temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries, when the timing of 

the reversal of the temporary differences can be controlled and it is probable that the temporary differences 

will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

 Deferred tax assets are recognised for all deductible temporary differences, the carryforward of unused tax credit 

and  any unused tax losses. Deferred tax are recognised, to the extent that it is probable that taxable profi t will 

be available against which the deductible temporary differences, and the carryforward of unused tax credits and 

unused tax losses can be utilised, except:

  when the deferred tax asset relating to the deductible temporary differences arises from the initial 

recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time of the 

transaction, affects neither the accounting profi t nor taxable profi t or loss; and

  in respect of deductible temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries, deferred tax 

assets are only recognised to the extent that it is probable that the temporary differences will reverse in 

the foreseeable future and taxable profi t will be available against which the temporary differences can be 

utilised.

 The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at the end of each reporting period and reduced to the 

extent that it is no longer probable that suffi cient taxable profi t will be available to allow all or part of the deferred 

tax asset to be utilised. Unrecognised deferred tax assets are reassessed at the end of each reporting period and 

are recognised to the extent that it has become probable that suffi cient taxable profi t will be available to allow all 

or part of the deferred tax assets to be recovered.

 Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the year when the 

asset is realised or the liability is settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively 

enacted by the end of the reporting period.

 Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are offset if a legally enforceable right exists to set off current tax 

assets against current tax liabilities and the deferred taxes relate to the same taxable entity and the same taxation 

authority.
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3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

 Government grants

 Government grants are recognised where there is reasonable assurance that the grant will be received and all 

attaching conditions will be complied with. When the grant relates to an expense item, it is recognised as income 

on a systematic basis over the periods that the costs it is intended to compensate. 

 Retirement benefi ts

 Pursuant to the relevant regulations of the government of the People’s Republic of China (the “PRC”), the 

subsidiaries in Mainland China have each participated in a local municipal government retirement benefi t 

scheme (the “Scheme”), pursuant to which the subsidiaries in Mainland China are required to contribute a certain 

percentage of the basic salaries of its employees to the Scheme to fund their retirement benefi ts.  The local 

municipal government undertakes to assume the retirement benefi t obligations of all existing and future retired 

employees of the Group’s subsidiaries in Mainland China.  The only obligation of the Group with respect to the 

Scheme is to pay the ongoing required contributions under the Scheme mentioned above.  Contributions under 

the Scheme are charged to the statement of profi t or loss as incurred. There are no provisions under the Scheme 

whereby forfeited contributions may be used to reduce future contributions.

 The Group operates a defi ned contribution Mandatory Provident Fund retirement benefi t scheme (the “MPF 

Scheme”) under the Mandatory Provident Fund Schemes Ordinance for those employees who are eligible to 

participate in the MPF Scheme.  Contributions are made based on a percentage of the employees’ basic salaries 

and are charged to the statement of profi t or loss as they become payable in accordance with the rules of the 

MPF Scheme.  The assets of the MPF Scheme are held separately from those of the Group in an independently 

administered fund.  The Group’s employer contributions vest fully with the employees when contributed into the 

MPF Scheme.

 

 Foreign currencies

 These fi nancial statements are presented in RMB, which is the Company’s functional and presentation currency.  

Each entity in the Group determines its own functional currency and items included in the fi nancial statements 

of each entity are measured using that functional currency.  Foreign currency transactions recorded by the 

entities in the Group are initially recorded using their respective functional currency rates prevailing at the dates 

of the transactions.  Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the 

functional currency rates of exchange ruling at the end of the reporting period.  Differences arising on settlement 

or translation of monetary items are recognised in the statement of profi t or loss.  Non-monetary items that are 

measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates at the dates of 

the initial transactions.  Non-monetary items measured at fair value in a foreign currency are translated using the 

exchange rates at the date when the fair value was measured.

 For the purpose of the consolidated statement of cash fl ows, the cash fl ows of certain subsidiaries comprising the 

Group are translated into RMB at the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the cash fl ows. Frequently recurring 

cash fl ows of certain companies comprising the Group which arise throughout the year are translated into RMB at 

the weighted average exchange rates for the year.

 Research and development costs

 All research costs are charged to the statement of profi t or loss as incurred.
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3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

 Related parties

 A party is considered to be related to the Group if:

 (a) the party is a person or a close member of that person’s family and that person 

  (i) has control or joint control over the Group;

  (ii) has signifi cant infl uence over the Group; or

  (iii) is a member of the key management personnel of the Group or of a parent of the    

Group;

 Or

 (b) the party is an entity where any of the following conditions applies:

  (i) the entity and the Group are members of the same Group;

  (ii) one entity is an associate or joint venture of the other entity (or of a parent,     

subsidiary or fellow subsidiary of the other entity);

  (iii) the entity and the Group are joint ventures of the same third party;

  (iv) one entity is a joint venture of a third entity and the other entity is an associate of    

the third entity;

  (v) the entity is a post-employment benefi t plan for the benefi t of employees of either    

the Group or an entity related to the Group;

  (vi) the entity is controlled or jointly controlled by a person indentifi ed in (a); and

  (vii) a person indentifi ed in (a)(i) has signifi cant infl uence over the entity or is a member    

of  the key management personnel of the entity (or of a parent of the entity)

 Cash and cash equivalents

 For the purpose of the consolidated statement of cash fl ows, cash and cash equivalents are defi ned as cash on 

hand and at banks, demand deposits and short term highly liquid investments which are readily convertible to 

known amounts of cash, which are subject to an insignifi cant risk of changes in value, and have a short maturity 

of generally within three months when acquired, less bank overdrafts which are repayable on demand and form an 

integral part of the Group’s cash management.

 For the purpose of the statement of fi nancial position, cash and cash equivalents comprise cash on hand and at 

banks, including term deposits, which are not restricted as to use  .

 

 Estimation uncertainty

 The key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the end of the 

reporting period, that have a signifi cant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets 

and liabilities within the next fi nancial year, are discussed belo  w:

 Useful lives and residual values of property, plant and equipment

 In determining the useful life and residual value of an item of property, plant and equipment, the Group has to 

consider various factors, such as technical or commercial obsolescence arising from changes or improvements in 

production, or from a change in the market demand for the product or service output of the asset, expected usage 

of the asset, expected physical wear and tear, the care and maintenance of the asset, and legal or similar limits on 

the use of the asset.
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3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)
 

 Estimation uncertainty (continued)

 Useful lives and residual values of property, plant and equipment (continued)

 The estimation of the useful life of the asset is based on the experience of the Group with similar assets that are 

used in a similar way.  Additional depreciation is made if the estimated useful lives and/or the residual values of 

items of property, plant and equipment are different from the previous estimation.  Useful lives and residual values 

are reviewed at the end of each reporting period based on changes in circumstances.  Further details are included 

in the above paragraph in respect of property, plant and equipment and depreciation.  

 Impairment of non-fi nancial assets (other than goodwill)

 The Group assesses whether there are any indicators of impairment for all non-fi nancial assets at the end of 

each reporting period.  Non-fi nancial assets are tested for impairment when there are indicators that the carrying 

amounts may not be recoverable.  An impairment exists when the carrying value of an asset or a cash-generating 

unit exceeds its recoverable amount, which is the higher of its fair value less costs to sell and its value in use.  The 

calculation of the fair value less costs to sell is based on available data from binding sales transactions in an arm’s 

length transaction of similar assets or observable market prices less incremental costs for disposing of the asset.  

When value in use calculations are undertaken, management must estimate the expected future cash fl ows from 

the asset or CGU and choose a suitable discount rate in order to calculate the present value of those cash fl ows.  

4. OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION

 For management purposes, the Group’s operating businesses are structured and managed separately according 

to the nature of their operations and the products they provide.  Each of the Group’s operating segments 

represents a strategic business unit that offers products which are subject to risks and returns that are different 

from those of the other operating segments.  A summary of the details of the operating segments is as follows:

 (a) The soybean processing segment manufactures and sells soybean meal and soybean oil in Mainland China.

 (b) The feed production segment manufactures and distributes animal feed, such as pig feed and chicken feed 

in Mainland China.

 (c) The pig rearing segment comprises the rearing of pure-bred and cross-bred live pigs in the Group’s pig 

farms for sale in Mainland China.

 Intersegment sales and transfers are transacted with reference to the selling prices used for sales made to third 

parties at the then prevailing market prices.

 Management monitors the operating results of the Group’s business units separately for the purpose of making 

decisions about resources allocation and performance assessment. Segment performance is evaluated based 

on operating profi t or loss and is measured consistently with operating profi t or loss in the consolidated fi nancial 

statements. However, group fi nancing (including fi nance costs and fi nance income) and income taxes are 

managed on a group basis and are not allocated to operating segments.

 Segment assets exclude unallocated corporate assets as these assets are managed on a group basis.

 Segment liabilities exclude unallocated corporate liabilities as these liabilities are managed on a group basis.

 As the chief operating decision maker of the Group considers that most of the Group’s consolidated revenue and 

results are attributable to the market in Mainland China and the Group’s consolidated assets are substantially 

located in Mainland China, no geographical information is presented.
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4. OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)

 The following tables present revenue, profi t or loss and certain asset, liability and expenditure information for the 

Group for the years ended 31 December 2013 and 2012:

Soybean processing Feed production Pig rearing Eliminations Consolidated
2013 2012 2013 2012 2013 2012 2013 2012 2013 2012

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Segment revenue:

 Net sales to external 

  customers 4,829,693 5,193,138 213,293 216,585 78,986 78,282 – – 5,121,972 5,488,005

 Intersegment sales 41,707 42,444 39,524 41,276 – 6 (81,231) (83,726) – –

Other revenue 193 191 41 221 26 151 – – 260 563

Total revenue 4,871,593 5,235,773 252,858 258,082 79,012  78,439  (81,231) (83,726) 5,122,232 5,488,568

Segment loss (93,915) (247,455) (5,322) (3,741) (10,667) (2,501) – – (109,904) (253,697)

Unallocated 

 corporate income 

 and expenses (7,138) (8,027)

Bank interest income 8,084 6,674

Loss before tax (108,958) (255,050)

Income tax expense   – –

Loss for the year (108,958) (255,050)

Soybean processing Feed production Pig rearing Consolidated
2013 2012 2013 2012 2013 2012 2013 2012

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Segment assets 1,558,795 1,603,676 44,362 46,874 58,517 78,279 1,661,674 1,728,829

Unallocated corporate assets 4,068 3,267

Total assets 1,665,742 1,732,096

Segment liabilities 260,155 214,846 11,421 10,972 7,790 8,305 279,366 234,123

Unallocated corporate liabilities 1,211 753

Total liabilities 280,577 234,876

Other segment information:

Capital expenditure 21,232 327 30 2,861 345 11 21,607 3,199

Depreciation 70,651 74,247 6,383 7,831 9,032 9,541 86,066 91,619

Amortisation 6,659 6,659 1,600 1,600 2,780 2,780 11,039 11,039

Impairment of  items of

property, plant and equipment – 38,820 – – – – – 38,820

Write-down to net realisable  

value of inventories 15,065 20,075 – – – – 15,065 20,075
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4. OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)

 Information about major customers

 None of the Group’s sales to a single customer accounted for 10% or more of the Group’s revenue during the year 

(2012: Nil).

5. INTERESTED PERSON TRANSACTIONS/RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

 Save as disclosed elsewhere in these fi nancial statements, the Group had the following related party transactions 

during the year:

Group
Notes 2013 2012

RMB’000 RMB’000

Catering and accommodation expenses paid to a related company (i) 390 430

Compensation of key management personnel: (ii)

Short term employee benefi ts 2,594 2,628

 Notes:

 

 (i) The directors consider that the catering and accommodation expenses paid to Jiang Quan Hotel, a related company 

owned by a nephew of Mr. Wang Tingbao, a shareholder and director of the Company, were incurred in the ordinary 

course of business of the Group.

 (ii) Further details of directors’ remuneration are included in note 24 to the fi nancial statements.

 Except for the foregoing, in compliance with the Listing Manual of the Singapore Exchange Limited (the “SGX”), 

the Group and the Company confi rm that there was no other interested person transaction during the year (2012: 

Nil).

6. REVENUE, OTHER INCOME AND GAINS

 Revenue represents the net invoiced value of goods sold, after allowances for returns and trade discounts, and 

after eliminations of all intra-group transactions in full.  All of the Group’s revenue is derived from its operations in 

Mainland China.

 An analysis of revenue, other income and gains is as follows:

Group
2013 2012

RMB’000 RMB’000

Revenue
Sale of goods 5,121,972 5,488,005

Other income
Bank interest income 8,084 6,674

Sales of scrap and raw materials 429 563

Government grants 1,174 755

Others 201 260

9,888 8,252
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7. LOSS BEFORE TAX

 The Group’s loss before tax is arrived at after charging/(crediting):

Group
Notes 2013 2012

RMB’000 RMB’000

Cost of inventories sold 5,179,205 5,649,423

Directors’ remuneration:

 Fees 1,152 1,180

 Salaries 600 600

1,752 1,780

Depreciation 13 86,066 91,619

Amortisation of land use rights 14 11,039 11,039

Impairment of items of property, plantand equipment – 38,820

Write-down to net realisable value of inventories 15,065 20,075

Decrease in fair value less estimated costs for sale

of biological assets held as at the end of the reporting period 1,901 543

Minimum lease payments under operating leases on buildings 749 626

Staff costs (excluding directors’ remuneration) 44,686 38,439

Less: Retirement scheme contributions (7,144) (6,212)

 Amount included in research and development costs (616) (585)

36,926 31,642

Research and development costs 1,745 1,691

8. INCOME TAX EXPENSE

 Tax has not been provided by the Group during the year as the Group did not derive any assessable profi ts during 

the year (2012: Nil).

  

 During the year, the applicable tax rate for Linyi Shengquan Grease Co., Ltd. (“SQ Grease”) was 25% (2012: 25%). 

 Tax has not been provided by the Company as it did not derive any assessable profi ts during the year (2012: Nil).

 A reconciliation of the tax expense applicable to loss before tax at the statutory rates for the jurisdictions in which 

the Company and its subsidiaries are domiciled to the tax expense at the effective tax rate is as follows:

Group
2013 2012

RMB’000 RMB’000

Loss before tax (108,958) (255,050)

Tax at the applicable tax rate (25%) ( 27,240) (  63,763)

Lower tax rate enacted by local authority 163 157

Non-deductible expenses 2,091 16,477

Deferred tax assets not recognised 24,986 47,129

Total tax charge for the year – –
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8. INCOME TAX EXPENSE (continued)

 The Group has accumulated tax losses arising in Mainland China of RMB490,038,789 (2012: RMB394,989,738 

that are available for offsetting against future taxable profi ts of the companies in which the losses arose.  Deferred 

tax assets have not been recognised in respect of these losses due to the unpredictability of future profi t streams.

9. DIVIDENDS

 There were no dividends proposed for the year (2012: Nil).

10. LOSS ATTRIBUTABLE TO OWNERS OF THE COMPANY  

 The consolidated loss attributable to owners of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2013 includes a 

loss of RMB5,267,000 (2012: a loss of RMB6,180,000) which has been dealt with in the fi nancial statements of the 

Company (note 23(b)).  

11. LOSS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO ORDINARY EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE COMPANY

 The calculations of basic loss per share amounts are based on the loss for the year attributable to ordinary equity 

holders of the Company of RMB108,958,000 (2012: a loss of RMB255,050,000) and the weighted average number 

of ordinary shares of 1,107,473,990 (2012: 1,111,953,740) in issue during the year.

 

 The Group had no potentially dilutive ordinary shares in issue during the years ended 31 December 2013 and 

2012.

 The calculations of basic loss per share are as follows:

 

2013 2012
RMB'000 RMB'000

Loss attributable to ordinary equity holders of the Company (108,958) (255,050)

Number of ordinary shares
2013 2012

Shares

 Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the year 

  used in the basic and diluted loss/earnings per share calculations 1,107,473,990 1,111,953,740

 During the year, the Company repurchased 11,145,000 shares on the SGX and these shares were subsequently 

cancelled by the Company.  
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12. INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES

Company
2013 2012

RMB’000 RMB’000

Unlisted shares, at cost 223,738 223,738

 Amounts due from subsidiaries included in the Company’s current assets of RMB542,952,000 (2012: 

RMB551,274,000) were unsecured, interest-free and repayable on demand.  

 Particulars of the subsidiaries are set out below:

Name

Place of 
incorporation/
establishment
and place of 
operations

Nominal value of
paid-up shares

/registered capital

Percentage of 
equity interest
attributable to

the Company (%)
Principal
activities

2013 2012 2013 2012

Directly held by the Company

Post-Ante Trading

 British Limited (“Post-Ante”) #

Virgin Islands  US$200 US$200 100 100 Investment

holding

Indirectly held by the Company

Globe Bright Limited (“GBL”) # Hong Kong  HK$100 HK$100 100 100 Provision of

administrative

services

Linyi Shengquan

 Grease Co., Ltd. # 

 (“SQ Grease”)

PRC/

Mainland China

US$59,900,000 US$59,900,000 100 100 Production and

sale of soybean

meal and 

soybean

oil, animal feed

production, and

pig rearing

 # For the purpose of these fi nancial statements, Ernst & Young, Certifi ed Public Accountants, Hong Kong, has undertaken 

an independent audit of the fi nancial statements of all subsidiaries of the Company including Post-Ante, GBL and SQ 

Grease, which have been prepared in accordance with IFRSs.  
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13. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT 

Buildings

Leasehold
improve-

ments
Plant and
machinery

Furniture,
fi xtures

and offi ce
equipment

Motor
vehicles

Construction
in progress Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Cost:

 At 1 January 2013 455,442 73,928 517,566 521 5,369 – 1,052,826

 Addition – 343 1,466 30 – 19,768 21  ,607

At 31 December 2013 455,442 74,271 519,032 551 5,369 19,768 1,074  ,433

Accumulated depreciation and 

 impairment at 1 January 2013 (237,808) (48,299) (307,248) (503) (5,091) – (598,949)

Depreciation provided during 

 the year (36,608) (10,494) (38,851) (16) (97) – (86,066)

At 31 December 2013 (274,416) (58,793) (346,099) (519) (5,188) – (685,015) 

At 31 December 2013:

Cost 455,442 74,271 519,032 551 5,369 19,768 1,074,433

Accumulated depreciation 

 and impairment (274,416) (58,793) (346,099) (519) (5,188) – (685,015)

Net carrying amount 181,026 15,478 172,933 32 181 19,768 389,418

At 31 December 2012:

Cost 455,442 73,928 517,566 521 5,369 – 1,052,826

Accumulated depreciation 

 and impairment (237,808) (48,299) (307,248) (503) (5,091) – (598,949)

Net carrying amount 217,634 25,629 210,318 18 278 – 453,877
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13. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (continued)

 Group

Buildings

Leasehold
improve-

ments
Plant and
machinery

Furniture,
fi xtures

and offi ce
equipment

Motor
vehicles Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Cost:

 At 1 January 2012 455,442 73,928 514,725 501 5,031 1,049,627

 Additions – – 2,841 20 338 3,199

At 31 December 2012 455,442 73,928 517,566 521 5,369 1,052,826

Accumulated depreciation and 

 impairment at 1 January 2012 (186,523) (34,742) (241,729) (494) (5,022) (468,510)

Impairment provided during the year (14,410) (1,817) (22,593) – – (38,820)

Depreciation provided during the year (36,875) (11,740) (42,926) (9) (69) (91,619)

At 31 December 2012 (237,808) (48,299) (307,248) (503) (5,091) (598,949)

At 31 December 2012:

 Cost 455,442 73,928 517,566 521 5,369 1,052,826

 Accumulated depreciation

  and impairment (237,808) (48,299) (307,248) (503) (5,091) (598,949)

 Net carrying amount 217,634 25,629 210,318 18 278 453,877

At 31 December 2011:

 Cost 455,442 73,928 514,725 501 5,031 1,049,627

 Accumulated depreciation

  and impairment (186,523) (34,742) (241,729) (494) (5,022) (468,510)

 Net carrying amount 268,919 39,186 272,996 7 9 581,117

 As at 31 December 2013, certain items of property, plant and equipment with a gross carrying amount of 

RMB178,432,000 (2012: RMB171,337,000) were fully depreciated but still in use. 
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14. LAND USE RIGHTS

Group
2013 2012

RMB’000 RMB’000

Cost:

As at 1 January and 31 December 216,000 216,000

Accumulated amortisation and impairment:

At 1 January 141,440 130,401

Amortisation provided during the year 11,039 11,039

At 31 December 152,479 141,440

Net book value at 31 December 63,521 74,560

15. INVENTORIES

Group
2013 2012

RMB’000 RMB’000

Raw materials 538,225 560,337

Finished goods 51,115 16    ,049

589,340 576,386

16. BIOLOGICAL ASSETS

Group
2013 2012

RMB’000 RMB’000

Biological assets:

At fair value 26,466 33,552

At cost 8,984 10,852

35,450 44,404

Group
2013 2012

Number Number

Physical quantities of biological assets held at end of year:

Infant pigs 2,651 3,547

Progeny pigs 24,061 28,528

Breeder pigs 3,812 4,682

30,524 36,757
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16. BIOLOGICAL ASSETS (continued)
 

 The Group’s pure-bred and cross-bred live pigs comprise infant, progeny and breeder pigs.  The infant pigs are 

offspring of breeder pigs.  The progeny pigs are raised for sale.  The breeder pigs are held to further reproduce 

progeny pigs.  The following assumptions have been made in determining the valuation basis of the pure-bred and 

cross-bred live pigs:

 (i) Infant pigs are valued at cost as no active market exists for these pigs;

 (ii) Progeny pigs are valued at fair value less estimated costs to sell. The fair values were determined based on 

the most recent market transaction prices which approximated to those at year end; and

 (iii) Breeder pigs are valued at cost as no active market exists for these pigs.

 A reconciliation of the carrying value of biological assets is as follows:

Group
2013 2012

RMB’000 RMB’000

At 1 January 44,404 44,609

Increase due to materials used for feeding and overheads consumed 55,517 76,810

Increase due to purchase of live pigs 22,205 372

Loss arising from change in fair values less estimated costs

to sell attributable to physical and price changes (1,901) (543)

Decrease due to sales (84,775) (76,844)

At 31 December 35,450 44,404

 Financial risk management strategies

 The Group is exposed to fi nancial risks arising from changes in prices of pigs and prices of animal feed.  Currently, 

there are neither fi nancial derivatives in Mainland China to hedge against the future changes of the selling price 

of pigs and the purchase price of animal feed, nor insurance policies against losses due to uncontrollable and 

extraordinary weather conditions and outbreaks of virulent diseases.  The Group reviews its outlook for prices of 

pigs and prices of animal feed regularly in considering the need for active fi nancial risk management.  The Group 

does not anticipate that the prices of pigs and prices of animal feed will fl uctuate signifi cantly in the foreseeable 

future.

 The output of agricultural produce during the year was 47,131 (2012: 59,818) pigs.

17. TRADE RECEIVABLES

Group
2013 2012

RMB’000 RMB’000

Trade receivables 2,317 70,286

Impairment – –

2,317 70,286
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17. TRADE RECEIVABLES (continued)

 The Group’s trading terms with its customers are mainly on credit, except for new customers, where payment in 

advance is normally required.  The credit period is generally one month, extending up to four months for certain 

major customers.  Each customer has a maximum credit limit.  The Group seeks to maintain strict control over its 

outstanding receivables and has established necessary credit control policies to minimise credit risk.  Overdue 

balances are reviewed regularly by senior management.  In view of the aforementioned and the fact that the 

Group’s trade receivables relate to a large number of diversifi ed customers, there is no signifi cant concentration of 

credit risk. The Group does not hold any collateral or other credit enhancements over its trade receivable balances.

 Trade receivables are non-interest-bearing and aged within one month based on the invoice date.  None of 

the above assets is either past due or impaired.  The fi nancial assets included in the above balances relate to 

receivables for which there was no recent history of default as at the end of the reporting period.

18. PREPAYMENTS, DEPOSITS AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

Group
2013 2012

RMB’000 RMB’000

Other receivables 985 256

Prepayments 42,556 43,037

43,541 43  ,293

 None of the above assets is either past due or impaired.  The fi nancial assets included in the above balances 

related to receivables for which there was no recent history of default.  

19. CASH AND CASH EQUVALENTS AND DEPOSITS

Group
2013 2012

RMB’000 RMB’000

Restricted bank deposits 498,757 444,327

Cash and bank balances 43,398 24,963

Cash and cash equivalents and deposits 542,155 469,290

 The Group’s restricted bank deposits were pledged to banks as security for the issuance of letters of credit to its 

suppliers.  

 As at 31 December 2013, the Group had cash and bank balances denominated in RMB amounting to 

approximately RMB434,012,606 (2012: RMB396,113,947) deposited with banks in Mainland China.  RMB is not 

freely convertible into foreign currencies, however, under Mainland China’s Foreign Exchange Control Regulations 

and Administration of Settlement, Sale and Payment of Foreign Exchange Regulations, the Group is permitted to 

exchange RMB for other currencies through banks that are authorised to conduct foreign exchange business.

 Cash at banks earns interest at fl oating rates based on daily bank deposit rates.  The bank balances and restricted 

bank deposits are deposited with creditworthy banks with no recent history of default.  

20. TRADE PAYABLES

 Trade payables are non-interest-bearing and normally settled on terms of 90 days or less. 
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21. OTHER PAYABLES, DEPOSITS RECEIVED AND ACCRUALS

Group Company
2013 2012 2013 2012

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Other payables 29,032 20,729 1,211 65

Deposits received 358 215 – –

Accruals 23,552 22,020 –   665

52,942 42,964 1,211 730

 Other payables included VAT payable on demand amounting to RMB24.9 million (2012: RMB17.9 million) and 

other non-interest-bearing payables amounting to RMB4.1 million (2012: RMB2.8 million) with an average term of 

one month.  

22. SHARE CAPITAL

Number
of ordinary
shares of 

HK$0.25 each

Nominal value of
ordinary shares

HK$’000 RMB’000

Authorised:

As at 31 December 2012

and 31 December 2013 2,000,000,000 5,000,000 535  ,000

Issued and fully paid:

As at 31 December 2012 1,111,953,740 277,988 297,447

Repurchase of shares (11,145,000) (2,786) (2,982)*

As at 31 December 2013 1,100,808,740 275,202 294,465

 * During the year, the Company repurchased its 11,145,000 ordinary shares at prices ranging from SGD0.051 to SGD0.055 

per share at a total consideration of approximately SGD599,000 (equivalent to RMB3,097,000). The 11,145,000 

repurchased ordinary shares were cancelled during the year. The premium of approximately SGD22,000 (equivalent to 

RMB115,000) paid on the repurchase of these shares was debited to the share premium account and an amount of 

SGD577,000 (equivalent to RMB2,982,000) was transferred from retained profi ts of the Company to the capital redemption  

reserve, as set out in note 23(a) to the fi nancial statements.

23. RESERVES

 (a) Group

  The amounts of the Group’s reserves and the movements therein for the current and prior years are 

presented in the consolidated statement of changes in equity on page 36 of the fi nancial statements.

  Capital redemption reserve

  As at 31 December 2013, decrease of share premium of RMB115,000 represented the repurchase of 

11,145,000 ordinary shares as mentioned in note 22.
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23. RESERVES (continued)

 (a) Group (continued)

  Statutory reserve

  In accordance with the relevant PRC regulations, SQ Grease, being a wholly-owned foreign investment 

enterprise established in Mainland China, is required to appropriate not less than 10% of its profi t after tax 

to its statutory reserve, until the balance of the reserve reaches 50% of its registered capital.  Subject to 

certain restrictions as set out in the relevant PRC regulations, the statutory reserve of SQ Grease may be 

used to offset against any of its accumulated losses.  

  There were no appropriations of statutory reserve during the year (2012: Nil).

 (b) Company

Share
premium
account

Capital
redemption

reserve
Accumulated

losses

Proposed
fi nal

dividend Total
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Balance at 1 January 2012 510,034 – (26,917) 4,300 487,417

Loss for the year (note 10) – – (6,180) – (6,180)

Final 2011 dividend 

 declared – – (37) (4,300) (4,337)

Balance at

 31 December 2012 and

 1 January 2013 510,034* – (33,134)* – 476,900

Loss for the year (note 10) – – (5,267) – (5,267)

Repurchase and 

 cancellation of shares (115) 2,982 (2,982) – (115)

Balance at

 31 December 2013 509,919* 2,982* (41,383)* – 471,518

  * These reserve accounts comprise the Company’s reserves of RMB471,518,000 (2012: RMB476,900,000) in the 

Company’s statement of fi nancial position.

  The Company’s share premium account with a balance of RMB509,919,000 (2012: RMB510,034,000) may 

be distributed in the form of fully paid bonus shares.

24. DIRECTOR’ REMUNERATION

 The number of directors of the Group whose remuneration falls within the following band is disclosed in 

compliance with Rule 1207(11) of Chapter 12 of the Listing Manual of the SGX-ST:

Executive/
non-executive

directors

Independent
non-executive

directors Total

2013

Below S$250,000 (equivalent to approximately 

 RMB1,299,475 (2012: RMB1,273,225)) 2 3 5
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25. Operating Lease Arrangements

 The Group leases certain of its buildings under operating lease arrangements.  Leases for the buildings are 

negotiated for terms within three years.

 As at 31 December 2013, the Group had total future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating 

leases for buildings falling due as follows:

2013 2012
RMB’000 RMB’000

Within one year 1,033 257

After one year but within fi ve years 1,376 –

2,409 257

 The Company did not have any signifi cant commitments as at 31 December 2013 (2012: Nil).

 

26. COMMITMENTS

 In addition to the operating lease commitments detailed in note 25 above, the Group had the following 

commitments at the end of the reporting period:

2013 2012
RMB’000 RMB’000

Contracted, but not provided for Unutilised letters of credit * 693,779 553,019

Authorised but not contracted 3,842 –

Contracted, but not provided for Construction in process 19,391 –

717,012 553,019

 
 * Unutilised letters of credit represented the unutilised facilities of letters of credit issued by local banks in connection with 

the procurement of soybean materials.

 The Company did not have any signifi cant commitments as at 31 December 2013 (2012: Nil).

27. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS BY CATEGORY

 The carrying amounts of each of the categories of fi nancial instruments as at the end of the reporting period are as 

follows:

 Financial assets

 Group

Loans and receivables
2013 2012

RMB’000 RMB’000

Trade receivables 2,317 70,286

Financial assets included in prepayments, deposits and other receivables (note 18) 985 256

Restricted bank balances 498,757 444,327

Cash and bank balances 43,398 24   ,963

545,457 539,832
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27. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS BY CATEGORY (continued)

 Financial liabilities

 Group

Financial liabilities
at amortised cost

2013 2012
RMB’000 RMB’000

Trade payables 227,635 191,912

Financial liabilities included in other payables, deposits received and accruals 

 (note 21) 35,535 27,704

263,170 219,616

 Financial assets

 Company

Loans and receivables
2013 2012

RMB’000 RMB’000

Amounts due from subsidiaries 542,952 551,274

Cash and bank balances 504 65

543,456 551,339

 

 Financial liabilities

 Company

Financial liabilities
at amortised cost

2013 2012
RMB’000 RMB’000

Financial liabilities included in other payables, deposits received

 and accruals (note 21) 1,211 730

1,211 730

28. FAIR VALUE AND FAIR VALUE HIERARCHY OF BIOLOGICAL ASSETS

 Management has assessed that the fair value of trade receivables, fi nancial assets included in prepayments, 

deposits and other receivables, restricted bank balances, cash and bank balances, trade payables, fi nancial 

liabilities included in other payables, deposits received and accruals, amounts due from subsidiaries approximate 

to their carrying amounts largely due to the short term maturities of these instruments. 

 As stated in note 16 to the fi nancial statements, other than certain categories of biological assets carrying at 

costs, the progeny pigs are valued at fair value less estimated costs to sell.  The fair value of the progeny pigs is a 

level 3 fair value measurement primarily based on the most recent market transaction prices which approximated 

to those at year end.
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29. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES

 The Group does not have written risk management policies and guidelines.  However, the board of directors 

meets periodically to analyse and formulate measures to manage the Group’s exposure to market risk, which 

arises principally from changes in interest rates and currency exchange rates.  Generally, the Group employs a 

conservative strategy regarding its risk management. The Group has not used any derivatives or other instruments 

for hedging purposes.  The Group does not hold or issue derivative fi nancial instruments for trading purposes.

 The main risks arising from the Group’s fi nancial instruments are credit risk and liquidity risk.  The board of 

directors reviews and agrees policies for managing each of these risks and they are summarised below. 

 (i) Credit risk

  The Group’s bank balances are mainly maintained with state-owned banks in Mainland China.

  The carrying amounts of trade and other receivables included in the consolidated statement of fi nancial 

position represent the Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk in relation to the Group’s fi nancial 

assets.  No other fi nancial assets carry a signifi cant exposure to credit risk.  The Group has no signifi cant 

concentration of credit risk due to its large customer base.

  The Group performs ongoing credit evaluation of its customers’ fi nancial conditions and requires no 

collateral from its customers.  The impairment allowances for trade receivables are based upon a review of 

the expected collectibility of all trade receivab  les.

 (ii) Liquidity risk

  The Group monitors its risk to a shortage of funds by considering the maturity of both its fi nancial 

instruments and fi nancial assets, and projecting cash fl ows from operations on a periodic basis.

  The maturity profi le of the Group and the Company’s fi nancial liabilities as at the end of the reporting 

period, based on the contractual undiscounted payments, was as follows:

Group 2013

On demand
Less than

three months Total

Trade payables – 227,635 227,635

Other paya  bles 24,930 10,605 35,535

24,930 238,240 263,170

2012

On demand
Less than

three months Total

Trade payables – 191,912 191,912

Other paya  bles 17,901 9,803 27,704

17,901 201,715 219,616
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29. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

 (ii) Liquidity risk (continued)

Company 2013

On demand
Less than

three months Total

Other paya  bles – 1,211 1,211

 

2012

On demand
Less than

three months Total

Other paya  bles – 730 730

  The fair values of the Group’s fi nancial assets and liabilities are not materially different from their carrying 

amounts because of the immediate or short term maturity of these fi nancial instruments.

 (iii) Capital management

  The primary objectives of the Group’s capital management are to safeguard the Group’s ability to continue 

as a going concern and to maintain healthy capital ratios in order to support its business and maximise the 

shareholders’ value. 

  The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic 

conditions.  To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the dividend payment to 

shareholders, return capital to shareholders or issue new shares. No changes were made in the objectives, 

policies or processes for managing capital for the current year (2012: None).  

  The Group carries out business in Mainland China with its own capital and did not have any interest-

bearing borrowings as at 31 December 2013 and 2012.  The Group’s capital structure mainly comprise 

payables to suppliers and other non-interest-bearing payables.  In the opinion of the directors, the 

presentation of a quantitative capital management analysis would provide no additional useful information 

to the users of the fi nancial statements.  

30. EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

 Save as disclosed in note 1 to the fi nancial statements, the Group had no signifi cant events occurred after the 

reporting period.

31. APPROVAL OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 The fi nancial statements were approved and authorised for issue by the board of directors on 10 April 2014.
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No. of shares issued : 1,100,808,740

Class of shares : Ordinary share

Voting rights : One vote per share

DISTRIBUTION OF SHAREHOLDINGS

SIZE OF SHAREHOLDINGS
NO. OF

SHAREHOLDERS % NO. OF SHARES %

1 - 999 8 0.16 2,352 0.00

1,000 - 10,000 2,021 40.34 14,332,000 1.30

10,001 - 1,000,000 2,948 58.84 213,240,022 19.37

1,000,001 AND ABOVE 33 0.66 873,234,366 79.33

TOTAL 5,010 100.00 1,100,808,740 100.00

TWENTY LARGEST SHAREHOLDERS

NO. NAME NO. OF SHARES %

1 CHINESE GLORY INVESTMENTS LIMITED 483,304,620 43.90

2 PHILLIP SECURITIES PTE LTD 119,217,950 10.83

3 WANG TINGBAO 50,000,000 4.54

4 DBS VICKERS SECURITIES (SINGAPORE) PTE LTD 48,553,000 4.41

5 RAFFLES NOMINEES (PTE) LIMITED 25,925,000 2.36

6 UOB KAY HIAN PRIVATE LIMITED 15,879,336 1.44

7 DBS NOMINEES (PRIVATE) LIMITED 13,779,000 1.25

8 OCBC SECURITIES PRIVATE LIMITED 13,506,000 1.23

9 CITIBANK NOMINEES SINGAPORE PTE LTD 13,401,333 1.22

10 LOKE YEE WOON 10,132,000 0.92

11 HONG LEONG FINANCE NOMINEES PTE LTD 8,786,000 0.80

12 TAN AH CHYE 8,600,000 0.78

13 NG WONG WAI LAN 8,455,000 0.77

14 DBSN SERVICES PTE. LTD. 7,686,000 0.70

15 CHAN WAI MAN 6,500,000 0.59

16 MAYBANK KIM ENG SECURITIES PTE. LTD. 4,808,127 0.44

17 WIRTZ JOCHEN 4,664,000 0.42

18 KIM LENG TEE INVESTMENTS PTE LTD 3,000,000 0.27

19 TENG TECK SENG 2,842,000 0.26

20 TSAI YU MING 2,592,000 0.24

TOTAL 851,631,366 77.37

TREASURY SHARES - Rule 1207(9)(f) 
The Company does not hold any Treasure Shares.
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SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS AS AT 14 MARCH 2014 
(As recorded in the Register of Substantial Shareholders)

Name Direct Interest % Deemed Interest %

Chinese Glory Investments Limited  483,304,620 43.90 – –

Wang Tingbao*  50,000,000 4.54 485,304,844  44.09 

David Yip Wai Sun** – – 483,304,620  43.90 

Notes:

* Wang Tingbao’s deemed interest in 485,304,844 shares comprises:-

 (i) 224 shares held under UOB Kay Hian Pte Ltd

 (ii) 483,304,620 shares held by Chinese Glory Investments Limited by virtue of his 20% interests in Chinese Glory Investments 

Limited

 (iii) 2,000,000 shares held under Phillip Securities (HK) Ltd

** David Yip Wai Sun is deemed to be interested in 483,304,620 shares held by Chinese Glory Investments Limited by virtue of his 

70% interests in Chinese Glory Investments Limited.

PERCENTAGE OF SHAREHOLDING IN PUBLIC’S HANDS

Approximately 52% of the Company’s shares are in the hands of public. Accordingly, the Company has complied with 

Rule 723  of the Listing Manual of the SGX-ST.
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NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Annual General Meeting of UNITED FOOD HOLDINGS LIMITED (the “Company”) 

will be held at Esplanade Room 2, Level 4, Carlton Hotel Singapore, 76 Bras Basah Road, Singapore 189558 on Monday, 

28 April 2014 at 9.00 am for the following purposes:

AS ORDINARY BUSINESS

1. To receive and adopt the Directors’ Report and the Audited Financial Statements of the Company for the year 

ended 31 December 2013 together with the Auditors’ Report thereon. (Resolution 1)

2. To re-elect the following Director retiring by rotation pursuant to Bye-law 86(1) of the Company’s Bye-laws:

 

 Mr Lee Teck Leng (Resolution 2)

 Mr Lee Teck Leng will, upon re-election as a Director of the Company, remain as Chairman of the Audit 

Committee and a member of the Nominating and Remuneration Committees and will be considered independent 

for the purposes of Rule 704(8) of the Listing Manual of the Singapore Exchange Securities Trading Limited (the 

“SGX-ST”).

3. To approve the payment of Directors’ fees of S$226,000 for the year ending 31  December  2014, to be paid 

quarterly in arrears (2013: S$225,000). (Resolution 3)

4. To re-appoint Ernst & Young, Hong Kong as the Company’s Auditors and to authorise the Directors to fi x their 

remuneration. (Resolution 4)
 

5. To transact any other ordinary business which may properly be transacted at an Annual General Meeting.

AS SPECIAL BUSINESS

To consider and if thought fi t, to pass the following resolutions as Ordinary Resolutions, with or without any modifi cations:

  

6. Renewal of the General Issue Mandate

 “THAT authority be and is hereby given to the Directors to:

 (a) (i) Issue shares whether by way of rights, bonus or otherwise; and/or 

  (ii) make or grant offers, agreements or options (collectively “Instruments”) that might or would require 

shares to be issued, including but not limited to the creation and issue of (as well as adjustments to) 

warrants, debentures or other instruments convertible into shares;

  at any time and upon such terms and conditions for such purposes and to such persons as the Directors 

may in their absolute discretion deem fi t; and

 (b) (notwithstanding the authority conferred by this Ordinary Resolution may have ceased to be in force) issue 

shares in pursuance of any Instrument made or granted by the Directors while this Ordinary Resolution was 

in force, provided that:

  (1) the aggregate number of shares to be issued pursuant to this Ordinary Resolution (including shares 

to be issued in pursuance of instruments made or granted pursuant to this Ordinary Resolution) 

does not exceed fi fty per cent (50%) of the issued share capital of the Company (as calculated in 

accordance with subparagraph (2) below, of which the aggregate number of shares to be issued 

other than on a pro rata basis to shareholders of the Company (including shares to be issued in 

pursuance of Instruments made or granted pursuant to this Ordinary Resolution) does not exceed 

twenty per cent (20%) of the issued share capital of the Company (as calculated in accordance with 

sub-paragraph (2) below);
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  (2) (subject to such manner of calculation as may be prescribed by the SGX-ST) for the purpose of 

determining the aggregate number of shares that may be issued under sub-paragraph (1) above:

   (i) the percentage of issued share capital shall be based on the issued share capital of the 

Company as at the date of the passing of this Ordinary Resolution, after adjusting for:

    (a) new shares arising from the conversion or exercise of any convertible securities or 

share options or vesting of share awards which are outstanding or subsisting as at the 

date of the passing of this Ordinary Resolution; and

    (b) any subsequent consolidation or subdivision of shares;

   (ii) in relation to an Instrument, the number of shares shall be taken to be that number as would 

have been issued had the rights therein been fully exercised or effected on the date of the 

making or granting of the Instrument; 

  (3) in exercising the authority conferred by this Ordinary Resolution, the Company shall comply with the 

provisions of the listing rules of the SGX-ST for the time being in force (unless such compliance has 

been waived by the SGX-ST) and the Bye-laws for the time being of the Company; and

  (4) the authority conferred on the Directors of the Company pursuant to this Ordinary Resolution may 

be exercised by the Directors of the Company at any time and from time to time during the period 

commencing from the passing of this Ordinary Resolution and expiring on the earliest of:

   (i) the date on which the next annual general meeting of the Company is held or required by law 

to be held;

   (ii) the date on which share issues have been carried out to the full extent of the authority 

conferred in this Ordinary Resolution; or

   (iii) the date on which the authority conferred in this Ordinary Resolution is varied or revoked by 

an ordinary resolution of shareholders of the Company in general meeting.”

   [See Explanatory Note (i)] (Resolution 5)

7. Renewal of the Share Purchase Mandate

 “THAT:

 (a) pursuant to Bye-law 3(2) of the Company and otherwise in accordance with all other laws, regulations and 

rules of the SGX-ST, the Directors of the Company be and are hereby authorised to make purchases or 

otherwise acquire issued ordinary shares fully paid in the capital of the Company, from time to time of up 

to ten per cent (10%) of the issued ordinary share capital of the Company as at the date of the passing 

of this Ordinary Resolution during the period and on the terms set out in Annexure 1 of the Appendix 

accompanying the Notice of Annual General Meeting dated 11 April 2014 and this mandate shall, unless 

revoked or varied by the Company in general meeting, continue in force until the date falling twelve months 

from the date of the grant of the mandate or the date that the next annual general meeting of the Company 

is held or is required by law to be held, whichever is the earlier;
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 (b) the Director of the Company and/or any of them be and are hereby authorised to complete and do all 

such acts and things (including executing such documents as may be required) as they and/or he may 

consider necessary, expedient, incidental or in the interest of the Company to give effect to the transactions 

contemplated under and/or authorised by this Ordinary Resolution.”

  [See Explanatory Note (ii)] (Resolution 6)

By Order of the Board

Busarakham Kohsikaporn

Josephine Toh Lei Mui

Company Secretaries

Singapore, 11 April 2014

Explanatory Notes to Resolutions to be passed –

(i) The Ordinary Resolution 5 proposed in item 6 above, if passed, will empower the Directors from the date of the above Meeting 

until the date of the next Annual General Meeting, to allot and issue Shares and convertible securities in the Company up to an 

amount not exceeding fi fty percent (50%) of the total number of issued shares (excluding treasury shares) in the capital of the 

Company, of which up to twenty percent (20%) may be issued other than on a pro rata basis.

(ii) The Ordinary Resolution 6 proposed in item 7 above, if passed, will empower the Directors of the Company to make purchases of 

Shares from time to time (whether by way of market purchases or off-market purchases on an equal access scheme or both) of 

up to ten per cent (10%) of the issued shares in the capital of the Company at the price of up to but not exceeding the Maximum 

Price in accordance with the terms set out in Annexure 1 of the Appendix accompanying the Notice of Annual General Meeting 

dated 11 April 2014. 

Notes:

1. A depositor holding Shares through The Central Depository (Pte) Limited (“Depositor”) who is an individual and who wishes to 

attend the Annual General Meeting in person need not take any further action and can attend and vote at the Annual General 

Meeting as The Central Depository (Pte) Limited’s proxy without the lodgement of any proxy form.

2. A depositor who is (i) an individual but is unable to attend the Annual General Meeting personally and wishes to appoint a nominee 

as The Central Depository (Pte) Limited’s proxy to attend and vote; or (ii) a corporation, must complete, sign and return the 

Depositor Proxy Form and deposit the duly completed Depositor Proxy Form at the offi ce of Singapore Share Transfer Agent, 

Boardroom Corporate & Advisory Services Pte. Ltd., 50 Raffl es Place #32-01, Singapore Land Tower, Singapore 048623 not less 

than forty-eight (48) hours before the time appointed for holding the meeting.

3. If a member with Shares registered in his name in the Register of Members is unable to attend the Annual General Meeting and 

wishes to appoint a proxy to attend and vote at the Annual General Meeting in his stead, then he should complete and sign the 

relevant Member Proxy Form and deposit the duly completed Member Proxy Form at the offi ce of Singapore Share Transfer Agent, 

Boardroom Corporate & Advisory Services Pte. Ltd., 50 Raffl es Place #32-01, Singapore Land Tower, Singapore 048623 not less 

than forty-eight (48) hours before the time appointed for holding the meeting.

4. If a person who has Shares entered against his name in the Depository Register and Shares registered in his name in the Register 

of Members is unable to attend the Annual General Meeting and wishes to be represented at the meeting, he should use the 

Depositor Proxy Form and the Member Proxy Form for, respectively, the Shares entered against his name in the Depository 

Register and Shares registered in his name in the Register of Members.

5. If the member or Depositor is a corporation, the proxy form must be executed under seal or the hand of its duly authorised offi cer 

or attorney.

6. All proxy forms must be deposited at Singapore Share Transfer Agent, Boardroom Corporate & Advisory Services Pte. Ltd., 50 

Raffl es Place #32-01, Singapore Land Tower, Singapore 048623 not les s than forty-eight (48) hours before the time appointed for 

holding the meeting.

7. A proxy need not be a member.
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